


















U.S. Department
of Transportation

4749 Lincoln Mall Drive
Suite 300A
Matteson, IL 60443

Federal Motor Carrier Phone: (708) 283-3555
Safety Administration Fax: (708) 283-3565
Midwestern Service Center

NOTICE OF CLAIM

SERVED BY UPS Certified Receipt Number: 1ZA476T80397000809
SERVICE DATE: February 20 2020
Motor Carrier Official
The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc.
11415 Erie Ave SW
Beach City, OH 44608-0500
US DOT Number: 364271

CASE NUMBER: IN-2020-0037-US1539
PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY: $15,690

The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) has issued this Notice of Claim
under 49 CFR § 386.11(c). This is FMCSA's official charging document against The Superior
Tank & Trailer Co Inc., (Respondent or "you"). FMCSA alleges that you committed one or more
regulatory violations of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSRs), the Federal
Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMRs), andlor the Federal Motor Carrier Commercial
Regulations (FMCCRs), and is initiating a civil penalty action against you. The total proposed
civil penalty for the violations alleged below is $15,690.

A complete list and description of the violations alleged against you is included at the end of this

VIOLATIONS AND CIVIL PENALTY CALCULATION

Proposed Maximum Penalty Total Proposed
Number Penalty Per Proposed Per Penalty for

Violation of Counts Count MCSIA § 222?1 Violation

180.413(a)(1)(i) 1 $15,690 NO $15,690
Total Proposed Civil Penalty $15,690

1 Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999, Public Law 106-159 (Dec. 9, 1999).

EXHIBIT A
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Enclosed is the Uniform Fine Assessment report. The report explains how FMCSA calculated
the proposed civil penalty.

Violations of either safety or hazardous materials regulations discovered during the course of the
compliance review, but not charged in this Notice of Claim, may have increased the civil penalty
claimed for the violations charged in this Notice of Claim. FMCSA has documented such
violations in Table 1, enclosed with this Notice of Claim. You may contest the violations in
Table 1 by responding to them in your reply.

HISTORY OF PRIOR VIOLATIONS

Your history of prior violations of the FMCSR, HMR, and/or FMCCR, was taken into account when
calculating the proposed civil penally. In most cases, adverse enforcement history increases the
amount of the proposed civil penalty. Some or all of the violations in the prior case(s) referenced
below have been considered as adverse history in the proposed penalty calculation in this case:

COPIES OF EVIDENCE

You can request a copy of the written evidence used by the Agency to document the violations
alleged in this Notice of Claim by delivering a request to the Service Center identified below.
You must include the Case Number for this Notice of Claim in your request. The Service Center
will provide the evidence to you as quickly as possible, but even ifyou have not received the
written evidence you requested, you must still file a written reply within the time period for
replying to the Notice of Claim.

Midwestern Service Center
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive
Suite 300A
Matteson, IL 60443
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REPLY OPTIONS

You can find the procedural rules applicable to this Notice of Claim in Part 386 of Title 49 of the
Code of Federal Regulations. A copy of Part 386 is enclosed with this Notice of Claim. You
should review it because you are required to follow those rules when replying to this Notice of
Claim.

You must (1) pay the civil penalty in full; or (2) serve a written reply to the Notice of
Claim; or (3) finalize a settlement agreement within thirty days from service of the Notice
of Claim or a default judgment may be entered against you.

You must select only one of three options in your reply:

OPTION 1-- PAY ENTIRE PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY

You may pay the entire proposed civil penalty within 30 days of service of this Notice of Claim.
If full payment is made within 30 days of service date of this Notice of Claim, you are not
required to file a written reply.

Payment of the civil penalty constitutes an admission of the violation(s) set forth in the Notice of
Claim. Once admitted, FMCSA may consider these violations in future cases, which may lead to
higher penalties in a future enforcement action2. If a pattern ofviolations of the same or related
acute and/or critical regulations are discovered in a future investigation, FMCSA may assess the
maximum civil penalty for such violations in a subsequent civil penalty action3.

Payment may be made electronically through FMCSA's SAFER website at
http://www.safer.fmcsa.dot.gov/. Select "Online Fine Payment" and follow instructions.

Payment may also be made by cashier's check, certified check, or money order made payable to
FMCSA. Mail payments to:

United States Department of Transportation
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
Midwestern Service Center
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive
Suite 300A
Matteson, IL 60443

SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATION

You can contact the Service Center to discuss settlement or to enter into a payment plan at any

2 See 49 Usc § 521(b)(2)(D), 49 Usc § 14901(c), and/or 49 Usc § 5123(c).
See 49 CFR § 385.905; Supplemental Policy on Assessing Maximum Fines Under the Motor carrier Safety Improvement Act

of 1999 (MCSIA) Section 22274 Fed. Reg. 14185 (March 30, 2009).
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Arbitrator or Administrative Law Judge. To begin settlement negotiations, contact an FMCSA
Enforcement Program Specialist at 708-283-3555.

Your request to discuss settlement or a payment plan does NOT extend your time for serving a
written reply.

OPTION 2-- REQUEST BINDING ARBITRATION

Ifyou only dispute the amount of or the length of time to pay the civil penalty, you can ask to
have this case resolved through binding arbitration.

Binding arbitration is only available if you serve a written reply within 30 days of service the
Notice of Claim admitting the violation(s) and specifically requesting binding arbitration.

Legal or regulatory questions may not be addressed in this process. The amount of a claim cannot
be arbitrated in cases where a statutory minimum or required statutory maximum has been
assessed, but you can ask to arbitrate the length of time to pay the penalty.

The FMCSA Office that issued this Notice has the right to object to the request for binding
arbitration. If there is an objection, the FMCSA Assistant Administrator will determine whether
to refer the matter for binding arbitration and will issue a written decision responding to the
request.

FMCSA's guidance on the use ofbinding arbitration is available on our website:
http://www.flncsa.dot.gov. Copies may also be obtained from the Service Center.

OPTION 3-- REQUEST ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION

If you dispute the violation(s) and, or penalty assessment, you must request administrative
adjudication by serving a written reply to the Notice of Claim within 30 days of the service date
of the Notice of Claim. The written reply must comply with the requirements of 49 CFR §
386.14. At a minimum the reply must:

A. Be in writing, and clearly state the reason you are disputing each violation set forth in the
Notice of Claim. (i.e., why you are not admitting the violations).

B. Contain any affirmative defenses.

C. Admit or deny ci2 separately stated and numbered allegation ofviolation in the Notice
of Claim. Ifyou state that you have insufficient information to admit or deny any particular
numbered allegation(s), it will be deemed a denial. Any allegations in the Notice of Claim
not specifically denied in the reply will be deemed admitted. A general denial of the claim is
insufficient and may result in a default being entered by the Assistant Administrator.

D. Include a statement selecting one of the options for administrative adjudication available
under 49 CFR § 386.14(d)(1)(iii).

a. Submit written evidence without a hearing; or
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b. Request an informal hearing; or

c. Request a formal hearing.

Once you select a type of administrative adjudication it is binding unless you change your
selection during the time period for serving your reply. Ifyou do not amend your written reply
within that time period, you cannot change your selection later in the proceeding.

SERVICE OF REPLY

You must serve the reply in accordance with 49 CFR § 386.6, which addresses the manner and
method of service. The reply must be sent to the Service Center identified in this Notice of
Claim, and copies of the reply must be sent to any other person or party identified in the
Certificate of Service attached to this Notice of Claim. Your reply must contain a Certificate of
Service complying with 49 CFR § 3 86.6(c). To review, you may use the optional reply example
that is enclosed.

CONSEQUENCES FOR
FAILURE TO REPLY TO THE NOTICE OF CLAIM

FAILURE TO REPLY TO THE NOTICE OF CLAIM IN A TIMELY OR CORRECT
MANNER, AS SPECIFIED IN 49 CFR § 386.14, MAY BE TREATED AS IF NO REPLY HAS
BEEN FILED. FAILURE TO REPLY MAY CAUSE FMCSA TO ISSUE A NOTICE OF
DEFAULT AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER WHICH WILL DECLARE THE NOTICE OF
CLAIM, INCLUDING THE CIVIL PENALTY, TO BE THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER IN
THESE PROCEEDINGS. THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE 5
DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER IS SERVED.
THE DEFAULT WILL CONSTITUTE AN ADMISSION OF ALL FACTS ALLEGED IN THE
NOTICE OF CLAIM AND A WAIVER OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONTEST THE
CLAIM.

IF YOU DO NOT PAY THE AMOUNT SPECIFIED BY A FINAL AGENCY ORDER, IN
ADDITION TO THE AMOUNT OF THE PENALTY PROPOSED IN THIS NOTICE OF
CLAIM, FMCSA MAY COLLECT INTEREST, PENALTIES, AND ADMiNISTRATIVE
CHARGES. FMCSA MAY ALSO REFER THE DEBT FOR COLLECTION TO
COLLECTION AGENCIES AND/OR THE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY WHO MAY
IMPOSE ADDITIONAL INTEREST, PENALTIES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES.
COLLECTION EFFORTS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE OFFSETS AGAINST TAX REFUNDS, AND A CIVIL ACTION IN
THE UNITED STATES DISTCT COURT TO RECOVER ANY AMOUNTS OWED BY
YOU.

UNDER 49 CFR § 386.83 AND 386.84, IF YOU FAIL TO PAY THE FULL AMOUNT
OF A CIVIL PENALTY INCLUDING ANY INTEREST, PENALTIES, OR
ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES WHICH HAVE BEEN IMPOSED, YOU WILL BE
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APPLICABLE, YOUR FMCSA OPERATING AUTHORITY REGISTRATION WILL BE
SUSPENDED UNTIL THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE CIVIL PENALTY, INCLUDING
ANY INTEREST, PENALTIES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES, IS PAID.

A GENERAL DENIAL DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 49 CFR § 3 86.14(d)
(1), IS NOT A SUFFICIENT REPLY, AND THEREFORE A DEFAULT JUDGMENT MAY
BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

IF A DEFAULT IS ENTERED, FMCSA WILL PROHIBIT YOU FROM OPERATING IN
INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND/OR MAY SUSPEND YOUR OPERATING
AUTHORITY REGISTRATION UNTIL THE CIVIL PENALTY IS PAID IN FULL.
FMCSA CAN ALSO RECOVER THE PENALTY ASSESSMENT, WITH INTEREST
AND COSTS, IN A CIVIL ACTION BROUGHT IN A UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT, COLLECTION EFFORTS THROUGH THE INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE, OR REFERRAL TO COLLECTION AGENCIES.

FMCSA recommends that you review the enclosed copy of 49 CFR Part 386. Questions
concerning this Notice of Claim should be directed to FMCSA's Enforcement Program Specialist
at 708-283-3555. FMCSA personnel cannot provide legal advice to you regarding these
proceedings.

Sincerely,

Christina De Los Santos-Baker
Division Administrator
FMCSA
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VIOLATIONS

Violation 1
49 CFR 180.413(a)(1)(i) - Performing a repair, modification, stretching or rebarrelling of a
non-ASME cargo tank without holding a valid ASME U Stamp or National Board R
Stamp.

Count 1: On or about 08/09/20 19, Superior Tank and Trailer Company used Chris Houpey to
perform weld repairs to the cargo tank wall on Unit No. 232, a non-ASME DOT 406, DOT
specification cargo tank without holding a National Board Certificate of Authorization for the
use of the R Stamp or a valid ASME Certificate ofAuthorization for use of the U Stamp.

You must obtain a National Board R Stamp or an ASME U Stamp prior to performing a repair,
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Applicable Statutes

Violations of the provisions of the hazardous materials transportation statutes (49 U.S.C. 5101 et
seq.) and the Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMRs)(49 CFR Parts 171-180), issued pursuant
to these statutes are subject to a civil penalty of not more than $79,976. 49 U.S.C. § 5123. If the
violation results in death, serious illness, or severe injury to any person, or in substantial
destruction of property, the civil penally may be increased to not more than $186,610 for each
offense. 49 U.S.C. § 5123. Each day the violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.
Statutory minimum and maximum penalties may be increased or decreased by the Federal Civil
Penalties Inflation Adjustment Improvement Act of 1990 as amended by Pub. L. 114-74 (Nov.2,
2015), (28 U.S.C. 2461, note), which requires the Agency to adjust its civil penalties on an
annual basis. The adjusted civil penalties are published in the Federal Register, which is available
at www.federalregister.gov.

Enclosures:
1. Uniform Fine Assessment Report
2. Table of Discovered Violations
3. 49CFRPart386
4. Reply Example



Name: The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc.
Case Number: D4-2020-0037-US 1539
USDOT: 364271

VIOLATIONS DISCOVERED DURING REVIEW/INSPECTION
1 180.413(a)(l)(i) Unit 232-Chris Houpey 08/09/2019



Name: The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc.
Case Number: 1N-2020-0037-US 1539
USDOT: 364271

SAMPLE REPLY

As outlined in the Notice of Claim, you have three (3) reply options available to you.

OPTION 1. Pay Entire Proposed Civil Penalty (does not require a written response)

For Options 2 and 3, a written response is required. You are not required to submit your reply in
this format. Ifyou do not use this format, your written reply must comply with the requirements
of 49 CFR 386.14 and include a Certificate of Service.

OPTION 2. IF YOU ADMIT ALL VIOLATIONS IN THE NOTICE OF CLAIM
COMPLETE THIS SECTION TO CONTEST THE AMOUNT OF THE CIVIL
PENALTY AND/OR LENGTH OF TIME TO PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY THROUGH
BINDING ARBITRATION.

I admit the violations in the Notice of Claim and want to contest the amount of the civil penalty
and/or the length of time to pay the civil penalty. I request binding arbitration.

Name (Printed) and Title Signature Date

I understand that if a statutory maximum or minimum penalty has been proposed, the only issue
to be decided in binding arbitration is the length of time to pay the proposed penalty.

OPTION 3. IF YOU DENY ANY OF THE VIOLATIONS, INCLUDING THE
NUMBERED COUNTS, IN THE NOTICE OF CLAIM, COMPLETE THIS SECTION.

1. My defenses to each of the violations/counts in the Notice of Claim are (attach an
additional sheet(s) of paper if necessary):

2. I assert the following affirmative defenses (attach an additional sheet(s) ofpaper if
necessary):



Name: The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc.
Case Number: IN-2020-0037-US 1539
USDOT: 364271

3. I wish to elect the following form of administrative adjudication (YOU MAY CHECK
ONLY ONE):

Formal Hearing

Informal Hearing

Submission of Written Evidence without a Hearing

Name (Printed) and Title Signature Date

COMPLETE THE CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE TO INDICATE HOW YOU
DELIVERED YOUR REPLY.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this
____

day of , 20_, I served a copy of the Reply in the
manner identified to the following persons:

Midwestern Service Center
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive
Suite 300A
Matteson, IL 60443

U.S. Mail Fax
_____

Email



STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Violation 1 --- 49 CFR 180.413(a)(1)(i) - Performing a repair, modification,
stretching or rebarrelling of a non-ASME cargo tank without holding a valid
ASME U Stamp or National Board R Stamp.

CHARGE #1:

On or about 08/09/20 19, Superior Tank and Trailer Company used Chris Houpey to perform weld
repairs to the cargo tank wall on Unit No. 232, a non-ASME DOT 406, DOT specification cargo tank
without holding a National Board Certificate of Authorization for the use of the R Stamp or a valid
ASME Certificate ofAuthorization for use of the U Stamp.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on February 20, 2020, the undersigned sent, by the method indicated, the
designated number of copies of the Notice of Claim to each of the parties listed below.

Each party listed below must receive the designated number of copies of each filing made in this
proceeding in the future.

Motor Carrier Official Original
The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. ups
11415 Erie Ave SW
Beach City, OH 44608-0500

Christina De Los Santos-Baker, Division Administrator One Copy
U.S. Department of Transportation Personal Delivery
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
575 N Pennsylvania Street
Rm261
Indianapolis, IN 46204-1520

U.S. Department of Transportation One Copy
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration U.S. Mail or Electronic Mail
FMCSA Docket Clerk
Midwestern Service Center
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive
Suite 300A
Matteson, IL 60443

U.S. Department of Transportation One Copy
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration u.s. Mail or Electronic Mail
Stacey Luedke, Trial Attorney
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive
Suite 300A
Matteson, IL 60443

Christina De Los Santos-Baker, Division



UNIFORM FINE ASSESSMENT
Subject Information

Name: THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

USDOT#: 364271
CT#: 0000

Case #: JN-2020-0037-US 1539
Gross Revenue: $980,698
Review/Activity: Cargo Tank Facility Review
Review/Inspection Date: 2/13/2020

Total Penalty Proposed: $15,690

For a detailed explanation of the calculations that appear on this report, visit our web site at
www.thicsa.dot.gov/penaltyassessments.

Violations Charged

Primary #: 180.413(a)(1)(i) Penalty per Charge: $15,690
Nature of Violation: Packaging-HM Number Charged: 1

Total penalty for this violation: $15,690
Description: Perfonning a repair, modification, stretching or rebarrelling of a non-ASME cargo tank without holding a valid

ASME U Stamp or National Board R Stamp.

Circumstances: None
Gravity: Did not contribute to crash and/or HM incident - Low
Extent: High

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 1 of 4 Version 4.2.2 Printed 2/17/2020
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SUBJECT CALCULATIONS
* Reference Subject Criteria section for all available selections and points associated.

Subject Criteria
History
Culpability
Other Matters

Gross Revenue Cap = $15,691

No enforcement history
Should have known of any discovered violation(s)
No corrective action
Subject Factor =

Total Reducible Amount = $21,993

Total Reduction Amount = $6,302

Total Penalty Proposed = $15,690

Points
0
0
0

0%

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 2 of 4 Version 4.2.2 Printed 2/17/2020



VIOLATION CALCULATIONS
* Reference Violations Criteria section for all available selections and points associated.

180.413(a)(1)(i)
Violation Criteria

Circumstances None
Gravity Did not contribute to crash and/or HIv

Extent High (1 Discovered out of 1 Checked

Violation Factor =

Range Max Range Mm Violation Factor Calculated Fine
79976 5000 30% 21993

Calculated Fine

Penalty Range = 79976 - 5000 = 74976

Violation factor = 74976 x 30% = 22492

Add range minimum = 22492 + 5000 = 27492

Subject factor = 27492 x (1 + 0%) = 27492

Small business factor = 27492 x 80% = 21993

ReducedFine= 21993 -[(21993 -0)x6302/21993] 15691

Rounded Fine= 15690

Th -2020-0037-US 1539

Points
0

[incident - Low 10
= 100%) 20

30%

Mm Fine Statutory Max Reduced Fine
0 79976 $15,690

The proposed penalty has been reduced proportionately based on a consideration ofyour ability to continue to do business and
the applicable statutory and/or administrative minimum and statutory maximum civil penalties.

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 3 of 4 Version 4.2.2 Printed 2/17/2020
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CRITERIA TABLES
SUBJECT CRITERIA AND POINTS

History Points

0 No enforcement history

20 Penalized for violation(s) in any other part(s)

35 Penalized for violation(s) in the same part(s)

50 Penalized for two or more prior cases OR prior case for violation of an order

Culpability Points

0 Should have known of any discovered violation(s)

10 Knew of any discovered violation(s)

25 Intentional for any discovered violation(s)

Other Matters Points

0 No corrective action

-20 Corrective action before Investigation

-10 Corrective action after Investigation but before NOC

VIOLATION CRITERIA AND POINTS

Gravity Points

10 Did not contribute to crash and/or HM incident - Low

25 Did not contribute to crash and/or HM incident - Medium

50 Did not contribute to crash and/or HM incident - High

70 Contributed to crash and/or HM incident

Circumstances Points

0 None

-10 Mitigating

10 Aggravating

Extent Points

20 High (# violations discovered / # records checked > 10%)

10 Low (# violations discovered/ # records checked < 10% OR if Single Incident or Individual case and 1 of 1)

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 4 of 4 Version 4.2.2 Printed 2/17/2020
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Superior Tank, Inc. 
P.O. Box500 
Beach City, Ohio 44608-0500 
(330) 756-2030 

May 11, 2020 

Re: Case Number: IN-2020-0037-US1539 
US DOT#: 364271 
Notice of Default and Final Agency Order 

Dear Sirs, 

Either the first response we sent on 03/20/2020 and delivered on 03/24/2020 was ignored or not 
received. (See the enclosed delivery receipt.) Enclosed in this envelope is the response we previously 
sent for your consideration. 

Also enclosed is a copy of the C.T./DOT number for New Point, IN. The ASME audit is scheduled for 
Tuesday, May 12, 2020. 

Sincerely, 

::::Pre!n~ 
Superior Tank, Inc. 

-
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U.S. Department of 
Transportation 

Federal Motor Carrier 
Safety Administration 

Midwestern Service Center 

UPS 
IZ A47 6X8 03 9224 9557 

May 6, 2020 

4749 Lincoln Mall Drive, Suite 300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 

Phone: (708) 283-3577 
Fax: (708) 283-3565 

NOTICE OF DEFAULT 
AND 

FINAL AGENCY ORDER 

The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. 
11415 ERIE AVE SW 
BEACH CITY, OH, 44608-0500 

Re: Case Number: IN-2020-0037-US1539 
US DOT#: 364271 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is a notice of default and final agency order ("Order"), and demand for payment of the 
outstanding debt owed to the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration, for violation(s) of Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations, Hazardous Material 
Regulations, and/or Federal Motor Carrier Commercial Regulations. -

The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. was notified of the proposed penalty assessment in the amount of 
$15,690.00 by a Notice of Claim served on The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. on February 20, 2020. 

Pursuant to 49 C.F.R. § 386.14(c), because The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. failed to reply to the 
Notice of Claim within thirty (30) days of the service of the Notice of Claim, The Superior Tank & 
Trailer Co Inc. is in default. The default causes the Notice of Claim, including the civil penalty proposed 
in the Notice of Claim, to automatically become the Final Agency Order in this proceeding. The Final 
Agency Order is effective five (5) days after the service of this Order. In this case the Final Agency 
Order is effective on May 11, 2020. The default constitutes an admission of all facts and violations 
alleged in the Notice of Claim and a waiver of The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc.'s opportunity to 
contest the claim. These violations shall constitute a history of prior offenses in any future civil penalty 
proceeding and may lead to higher penalties in future enforcement actions and adverse future SafeStat 
rankings. 

Payment of the outstanding balance in the amount of$15,690.00 is due and payable on May 11, 2020. 
You may pay electronically through our SAFER website at http://safer.fincsa.dot.gov by selecting 
"Online Fine Payment" option under the FMCSA Service section. Alternatively, you can mail your 



(dJ A Certificate of Service as required by 49 C.F.R. § 386.6(c). r21 

Pursuant to 49 C.F.R. § 386.64(b), the only issue that will be considered upon reconsideration by 
the Assistant Administrator is whether a default has occurred under 49 C.F.R. § 386.14(c). The 
Final Agency Order may be vacated (set aside) where you can demonstrate excusable neglect, a 
meritorious defense, or due diligence in seeking relief to the Notice of Claim. If The Superior Tank 
& Trailer Co Inc. files a petition for reconsideration in accordance with 49 C.F.R. § 386.64, the 
entire action will be stayed unless the Assistant Administrator orders otherwise. 

For questions regarding this Order, you may contact an Enforcement Program Specialist at (708) 
283-3577. 

Sincerely, 

Darin Jones, Regional Field Administrator 
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 
Midwestern Service Center 
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive, Suite 300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 

fl] All wriUen evidence shall be submitted in thefollowingforms: (a) a written statement of a person having personal knowledge of the facts alleged, or (b) 
documenta,y evidence in the form of exhibits attached to a written statement identifying the exhibit and giving its source. See 49 C.F.R. § 386.49. 
{2] A Certificate of Service shall accompany all docuinents served in a Civil Penalty Proceeding under 49 C.F.R. § 386. The certificate of service must show 
the date and manner of service, be signed by the person making service, and list the persons sen1ed. See 49 C.F.R. § 386.6(c). 



U,S; Department of 
Transport:a tlon 
Federal !Yl()tor 
Carrier Safety 
Administration 

SUPl!llUOR T~.NK AND TRAILER CO INC 
PO BOX 300 
BEACH CITY, OH 44608-0500 

Dea;z:- SiJ;", 

1200 New .Jt!;f$ey Ave •• S,E, 
Walihlngton, DC 20590 

li'ebrua:ry 28, 2020 

USD0'1' Nl.u'nlli;-~: 340l3Sl 
CT N\lmber: 14969 
Cargo Tank PIN: 9Sl20F9R 
USOOT PIN: 5X~2ZC9D 

Your re~istration statement to engage in the manufact1.tre, ~~sel!1bl:y, insp~otiQn ~nQ ee~ttn9, 
aertification or repair of a cargo t or a aaxgo tank motor vehicle manufactured in 
~~cordan~e wi~h ~ ~SDOT sp~cification under 5ubcruwt~. Co~ 49 c.~.R. or under ~ e term~ of 
an exemption issued \lllder 4~ c . !" . R. 1 7. :102 (b} has been accepted. Your tTSDO'l' Number, CT 
{Ca.t'go Tank) N1.un!:,ie,:.;- and Cll:t'go Tank P (parson~ ident:;!.ticat:;!.on NUmber} can J;)e t oun4 in tlle 
upper right~hand corner of this let:te • Although you will be issued 0J1ly ons USOOT Number, 
you will be ~ssued a Qe~a~ate CT ~ml;,tr Md ~~p,n'ace cargo Tailk PIN for each cargo t ank 
facility you have identi fied. 

Based on th0 i nformation provided in our regi$tration ~tatement the fecility located, at aoos 
~ STA.TE ROM> ~6 , GREENSBURG, IN ~72~0-aa&s with CT Number 14~6~ is registered with the 
.Department to perform the following ' ctions on the :eo11owing oargo t.ankG: 

r I f t : · ; t T4:06, DOT407, DOT412 I 
lmiTE:RIQiro3:-vv'IISSUUAI.,l!X" .!NSPEC£IOl.'I .... 'BP15552 ·- · - -·-· · ..... ,. ,-..n;mrr.-~7'Jt:'T.Tir;··m:r.nr;··1!!0':J:nr,···-l 

) -e40ij, CON07, PQ'J.'4;1,.~ i 
'T!sS'.F' "-•• - .. - .•• ...• - ··-· ft'Ioss:.i T-------···- ;-7'1lttrnT', ,'lCn:.1 , "tQJ~ :l'l)'; ··~cn:c; ~:us ;--! 

. , .. , 406, POT407, 00'1'4.1.;.! : 
:mmG' .. lNSPECI,LUN . . . ... ... --·· · -t,n555Z··. f> •• ~· . ··~·-~ ~•KJ,l06 1 MC3 0 1 1 L'lC.U;: ;-~~~7'"~;-'1 

----·---·······"·· .. h, o;,~-z;f,--•····-·· H•.•···· F4M, . OOT407, DOT4l2 - - •-.. M•-·- .. ···-· "••······- ·· / 
~ =smil>'R"'--"r'!"l'l'l ....... _ ......... - -. ·-·- · •·• mr:.'5"5'STT- .. ·---·--·~~-·"NCJ1FT, jli)(.;.;l,1,2 , (l)t,:330 , ,'l((,!.;131, ll'JC'TIB~-·~ 

~ ~-:.=.:~.~::~.:-!IEI ~:~-~:-.·~~·. : .. : +.;;~.~ .. ::~~~.~;~~~~~~~~:.= .. ~~·~:-: ~~.:~ ·. ~· ~.:·:--=~1 
~..\.C.A:l'ICN \1.t1~ ;;;,.1., ~ 11 l.wv, ~'- ,~, ,. : , 

pERTIFiiitl liJNG~ ~_}-···· ······· ····-·j --t-- --• ... ,.- ..1._ -···- ---··-·--.. _ ..... ·--·• .. .. .... . .... , ... - ! 

You are required to u;pdat,:i )"Q\1t' Clirgo l'ank registration Gt.ate111ent every six years, wi thin 
thirty d.ays: of the re-issuance of an !IM!ri,:,an soc;!.ety of Mech=ico.l. hg:l.nee.t'e (M~} or 
National B<>Ard ot Boiler and Pressure wssol Inspeators (NBBI) certificate of A~t:l).or;!.zat;:ion, 
Wbiohaver acc:urs first, or any c~ng in tlie regiatr~tion :I.Jl.tonation submitted uru:wr 49 
C. F . R, l07,5Q3 ;1.ncluding the replac1 t of th.e pe:i:-eon re~o:ru;:ible for compl.i.imce with the 
requirements of q~ c.i.a . 107 . 503(a) () . Your ni:tiGi:.rat~on statement must b& 'UP~~ted ~~ ~Y 
o:c the following events ,:,~1,1,:-, l,o!il't:: re-issuance of ASMJll or .NBBI Certificate of 
AUthoriia~;Lon, A obange in fUnotion Qh ~~, from asselnbly co 1'1.an.utacture, An addition of a 
~Ul'lction; or a change to the t:YPes oi inspection$, ~ei;its or carttfications ot 0a:i:go t~s or 
,;~~go t ank motor vehicles . 

You can 'Up@.te you.i:- CT (cargo 'l'ank) l~gi&traUo.n statement in one of. two wayi;:, 
l• Internet online upda~:l.ng proeesr• 

TJ);,date electronically on ths llcSA ~g~stration W~RGit~ ~t= http,//aafer.fmcs~.~ot.gov. 
,cou, w:f,.:!.l need your CT l:l!~'Utll>er , Cargo 'X'.w.k l':!N and ,,_ <ra11<l credit; c:,ard t.o fi1e. onl.ine. 

'1'.be »~ooees :1.1\g of your credit card will simply se:i:ve to ~rovtde the c~dholder•s 
digital .igw,.tu:i;e ~~ a proact · ve tneasure to el)surs greater &~=ity in. Tllaintaining 
your company' s infox-rnlil.t:i.01'. . 'l']d.ere will be no c;,ru,.rge assessed to yow: c:.,;:dit card. This 
o»tion 1& not availa.k>le for c ~nie~ domiciled in ~e~ico. 

{OV'er) 



Tracking I UPS - United States 

Tracking Details 

126579W53562830400 t> * 
Updated: 04/13/2020 1:59 P.M. EST 

0 

( 

( 

Delivered To 

4749 UNCOLN MALL DR 
MATTESON, IL, 60443, US 

Left At: Receiver 

Delivered 

Delivered On 

Tuesday 
03/24/2020 

Delivery Time 

at 9:58 A.M. 

Send Updates 

File a Claim 

Page 1 of 3 

) 

) 

Ask UPS 

https://wwwapps.ups.com/W ebTracking?loc=en _ US&TypeOflnquiryNumber=T &Inquiry... 4/13/2020 



Tracking I UPS - United States 
,,, .. -

Received By: 

Proof of Delivery 

Shipment Progress 

Overview Detailed View 

Date Location 
--- . ------ ----- . -- -:--·-:- :-.. :-._ ·: ~. - ' · - - -- · '='" ""·- -- ·· - ------ - - -- -

Delivered 03/24/2020 MATTESON, 
9:58 A.M. IL, US 

Out for Delivery 03/24/2020 7:02 A.M. Harvey, IL, 
United 
States 

Shipped 03/20/2020 7:50 P.M. New 
Philadelphia, 
OH, United 
States 

Label Created 03/20/2020 4:55 P.M. United 
States 

Shipment Details 

Service 

UPS 2nd Day Air® 0 
(https://www.ups.com/content/us/en/shipping/time/service/second day.html) 

Weight 

0.00 LBS Ask UPS 

Page 2 of3 

A 

https://wwwapps. ups.corn/W ebTracking?loc=en_ US&TypeOflnquiryNumber=T &Inquiry... 4/13/2020 



Tracking I UPS - United States 

' ·-

Reference Number(s) 

IN-2020-0037-US1539 

Show More + 

l1a. Track 

Page 3 of3 

Help~ 

( ~ _____________ T_r_a_ck _____________ ) 

Copyright ©1994- 2020 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. All rights reserved. 

Ask UPS 

https://wwwapps.ups.com/W ebTracking?loc=en _ US&TypeOflnquiryNumber=T &Inquiry... 4/13/2020 



March 20, 2020 

Midwestern Service Center 
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive 
Suite 300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 

P.O. Box500 
Beach City, Ohio 44608-0500 

(330) 756-2030 

Re: Case Number: IN-2020-0037-US1539 
USDOT: 364271 

Since 1957 

l!I 

Superior Tank & Trailer began general trailer maintenance and a training program for technicians at New 
Point, Indiana in 2012. If there was any DOT work to be performed, the tank trailer was moved to Beach 
City, Ohio or a Beach City tech was sent to New Point under the field provisions of both our ASME and 
CT Certificates. (See copies that are enclosed.} 

Tr:aining is a long process. We sent training personnel to New Point and had New Point personnel come 
to Beach City, including outside training and seminars. Minimum requirement is 3 years' experience and 
for Superior Tank's diverse customer base this is not adequate. 

All New Point employees are employees of Superior Tank in Beach City, Ohio and could be assigned to 
multiple locations; therefore, we feel we are operating within our guidelines, and ASME and DOT scope 
of operations. 

I feel the fine of $15,690.00 is excessive and should be reduced to zero. 

Because it has been a long-term plan to have both a CT Number and an R Stamp at the New Point 
location, we are taking the immediate steps to comply with the DOT requests. See the enclosed 
documents. 



Name: The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. 
Case Number: IN-2020-0037-US1539 
USDOT: 364271 

3. I wish to elect the following form of administrative adjudication (YOU MAY CHECK 
ONLY ONE): 

Formal Hearing 

Informal Hearing 

Submission of Written Evidence without a Hearing 

COMPLETE THE CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE TO INDICATE HOW YOU 
DELIVERED YOUR REPLY. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on this L_2 day of /t1 r4 Ff, , 20.@I served a copy of the Reply in the 
manner identified to the following persons: 

Midwestern Service Center 
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive 
Suite 300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 

U.S.Mail Fax Email 



HE I 
CF 

BOILER & PRESSURE VESS E L iNSPECT□RS 

Certificate of Authorization 

r-C::>i 
0Y 

This is to certify that 

Superior Tank & Trailer Co., Inc. 
11415 Erie Ave. SW 

· Beach City, Ohio 44608 
United States 

Acceptable Abbreviation: STT 

is authorized to use the R Symbol in accordance with the 
provisions of the National Board Inspection Code and NB-415, 
Accreditation of "R" Repair Organizations. 

All activities within the scope of this Authorization shall be 
controlled by the above location. 

The scope of this Authorization is limited to: 

Metallic 
Repairs and Alterations 

At 
Shop and Field Locations 

Certification Number: 3022 



U.S. Department of 
Transportation 
Federal Motor 
Carrier Safety 
Administration 

SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER COMPANY !NC 
PO BOX 500 
BEACH CITY, OH 44608 

Dear Sir, 

1200 New Jersey Ave., S.E. 
Washington, DC 20590 

November 18, 2019 

USDOT Number: 364271 
CT Number, 786 
Cargo Tank PIN: 3P29TB8M 

Your registration statement to engage in the~~ assembly, inspection and testing, 
certification or repair of a cargo tank or a ca go tank motor vehicle manufactured in 
accordance with a USDOT specification under subchapter C of 49 C.F.R. or under the terms of 
an exemption issued under 49 C.F.R. 107.502(b) has been accepted. Your USDOT Nunlber, CT 
(Cargo Tank) Nulllber and cargo Tank PIN (personal identification Number) can be found in the 
upper right-hand corner of this letter. ~.lthough you will be issued only one USDOT Number, 
you will be issued a separate CT Number and separate cargo Tank PIN for each cargo tank 
facility you have identified. 

Based on the information provided in your registration statement the facility located at 
11415 ERIE AVE SW, BEACR CITY, OH 44608 with CT Number 786 is registered with the Department 
to perform the following functions on the following cargo tanks, 

011 

Il~SPEC 

rRTIFIED ENGINEER} 

You are required to update your cargo Tanlc registration statement every six years, within 
thirty days of the re-issuance of an American Society of Mechanical Enaineers ,~~Mill nr 
~,.-'"'.: ---"f - -



C.F.R . 107.503 i ncluding the r eplacement of the person r esponsible for compliance with the 
requirements of 49 C.F.R. 107.503(a}(3). Your registration statement must be updated if any 
of the following events occur, Loss or re-issuance of ASME or NBBI Certificate of 
Authorization; A change in function such as, from assembly to manufacture; An addition of a 
function; or a change to the types of inspections, tests or certifications of cargo tanks or 
cargo tank motor vehicles. 

You can update your CT (Cargo Tank) registration statement in one of two ways: 
1. Internet online updating p~ocese. 

Update electronically on the FMCSA Registration Website at, http://safer.fmcsa.dot.gov. 
You will need your CT Number, Cargo Tank PIN and a valid credit card to file online. 

The processing of your credit card will simply serve to provide the cardholder's 
digital signature as a proactive measure to ensure greater security in maintaining 
your compa..;y•s information. There will be no charge assessed to your credit card. Thia 
option is not available for companies domiciled in Mexico. 

Your PIN is your personal identifier and should not be shared wi~h anyone. 

2. Paper copy updating process. 
Send a registration statement containing the information required by 49 c.F.R. 107.503 
of the regulations to USDOT/FMCSA IT Operations Division, MC-RIO, Cargo Tank Group, 
1200 New Jersey Ave., S.E., Washington, DC 20590. Due tc the high volume of motor 
carriers filing paper copies, we strongly encourage you to update your CT registration 
statement online. 

Regulatory information can also be obtained from the FMCSA website, http://l'1WW.fmcsa .dot.gov . 

If you need technical assistance, please contact FMCSA support services at l-800-832-5660 or 
your local FMCSA office at, 

U.S. DEPAR'I\\'JENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY JI...DMINISTRATION 
200 NORTH HIGH STREET, ROOM 609 
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 
Telephone No., 614-280-5657 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~FM"'. 
Joseph P. DeLorenzo 
Director, Office of Enforcement and 
compliance 



Legal lnform~!?~!t!?-J~!!!~~~ [LI( 
ABOUT UI ► GET YHE I.AW I- t.A'l>'VYER DIRECTORY LEGAL EfaCYClOPEOIA ► 1-EELP OUT ► 

§ 107 .502 General regls~~ti~~ liequirements. 

(b) No p_erso_n mav engage in the manufacture, assembly, certification, inspection or repair of a cargo tank or cargo tank motor vehicle 
manufactured under the terms of a DOT specification under -~ub>:hapter_ C:: of this chapter or a special. permit Issued under this part unless the 
person is registered with the Department in accordance with the provisions of this subpart. A person employed as an inspector or design 
certifying engineer is considered to be registered.JlJU:.Won's eOJPIOXf:~ist~J:he requirements of this paragraph (b} do not apply to 
a pers~n. engaged in the repair of a DOT specification cargo tank used in the transporta ion of hazardous materials in the United S~ate_s in 
accordance with§ 1~0.413(c1}{1)(iii) of this chapter. 



0 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Motor Carrier 
Safety Administration 
Midwestern Service Center 

4749 Lincoln Mall Drive 
Suite300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 

Phone: (708) 283-3555 
Fax: (708) 283-3565 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

SERVED BY UPS Certified Receipt Number: 1ZA476T80397000809 

SERVICE DATE: February 20, 2020 
Motor Carrier Official 
The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. 
11415 Erie Ave SW 
Beach City, OH 44608-0500 
US DOT Number: 364271 

CASE NUMBER: IN-2020-0037-US1539 
PROPOSED CIVIL PENAL TY: $15,690 

The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) has issued this Notice of Claim 
under 49 CFR § 386.1 l(c). This is FMCSA's official charging document against The Superior 
Tank & Trailer Co Inc., (Respondent or "you"). FMCSA alleges that you committed one or more 
regulatory violations of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSRs), the Federal 
Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMRs), and/or the Federal Motor Carrier Commercial 
Regulations (FMCCRs), and is initiating a civil penalty action against you. The total proposed 
civil penalty for the violations alleged below is $15,690. 

A complete list and description of the violations alleged against you is included at the end of this 

VIOLATIONS AND CIVIL PENALTY CALCULATION 

Proposed Maximum Penalty Total Proposed 
Number Penalty Per Proposed Per Penalty for 

Violation of Counts Count MCSIA § 222?1 Violation 

180.413(a)(l )(i) 1 $15.690 NO $15,690 
Total Proposed Civil Penalty $15,690 

1 Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999, Public Law 106-159 (Dec. 9, 1999). 



IN-2020-0037-US1539 
2of8 

Enclosed is the Uniform Fine Assessment report. The report explains how FMCSA calculated 
the proposed civil penalty. 

Violations of either safety or hazardous materials regulations discovered during the course of the 
compliance review, but not charged in this Notice of Claim, may have increased the civil penalty 
claimed for the violations charged in this Notice of Claim. FM CSA has documented such 
violations in Table I, enclosed with this Notice of Claim. You may contest the violations in 
Table 1 by responding to them in your reply. 

IDSTORY OF PRIOR VIOLATIONS 

Your history of prior violations of the FMCSR, HMR, and/or FMCCR, was taken into account when 
calculating the proposed civil penalty. In most cases, adverse enforcement history increases the 
amount of the proposed civil penalty. Some or all of the violations in the prior case(s) referenced 
below have been considered as adverse history in the proposed penalty calculation in this case: 

COPIES OF EVIDENCE 

You can request a copy of the written evidence used by the Agency to document the violations 
alleged in this Notice of Claim by delivering a request to the Service Center identified below. 
You must include the Case Number for this Notice of Claim in your request. The Service Center 
will provide the evidence to you as quickly as possible, but even if you have not received the 
written evidence you requested, you must still file a written reply within the time period for 
replying to the Notice of Claim. 

Midwestern Service Center 
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive 
Suite 300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 



REPLY OPTIONS 

IN-2020-0037-US1539 
3 of8 

You can find the procedural rules applicable to this Notice of Claim in Part 386 of Title 49 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations. A copy of Part 386 is enclosed with this Notice of Claim. You 
should review it because you are required to follow those rules when replying to this Notice of 
Claim. 

You must (1) pay the civil penalty in full; or (2) serve a written reply to the Notice of 
Claim; or (3) finalize a settlement agreement within thirty days from service of the Notice 
of Claim or a default judgment may be entered against you. 

You must select only one of three options in your reply: 

OPTION 1 -- PAY ENTIRE PROPOSED CML PENALTY 

You may pay the entire proposed civil penalty within 3 0 days of service of this Notice of Claim. 
If full payment is made within 30 days of service date of this Notice of Claim, you are not 
required to file a written reply. 

Payment of the civil penalty constitutes an admission of the violation(s) set forth in the Notice of 
Claim. Once admitted, FMCSA may consider these violations in future cases, which may lead to 
higher penalties in a future enforcement action2

• If a pattern of violations of the same or related 
acute and/or critical regulations are discovered in a future investigation, FMCSA may assess the 
maximum civil penalty for such violations in a subsequent civil penalty action3

• 

Payment may be made electronically through FMCSA's SAFER website at 
http://www.safer.fincsa.dot.gov/. Select "Online Fine Payment" and follow instructions. 

Payment may also be made by cashier's check, certified check, or money order made payable to 
FMCSA. Mail payments to: 

United States Department of Transportation 
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 
Midwestern Service Center 
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive 
Suite 300A 
Matteson, IL 60443 

SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATION 

You can contact the Service Center to discuss settlement or to enter into a payment plan at any 

2 See 49 USC§ 521(b)(2)(D), 49 USC§ 14901(c), and/or 49 USC§ 5123(c). 
3 See 49 CFR § 385.905; Supplemental Policy on Assessing Maximum Fines Under the Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act 
of 1999 (MCSlA) Section 222 74 Fed. Reg. 14185 (March 30, 2009). 



IN-2020-0037-US1539 
4 of8 

Arbitrator or Administrative Law Judge. To begin settlement negotiations, contact an FMCSA 
Enforcement Program Specialist at 708-283-3555. 

Your request to discuss settlement or a payment plan does NOT extend your time for serving a 
written reply. 

OPTION 2 -- REQUEST BINDING ARBITRATION 

If you only dispute the amount of or the length of time to pay the civil penalty, you can ask to 
have this case resolved through binding arbitration. 

Binding arbitration is only available if you serve a written reply within 30 days of service the 
Notice of Claim admitting the violation(s) and specifically requesting binding arbitration. 

Legal or regulatory questions may not be addressed in this process. The amount of a claim cannot 
be arbitrated in cases where a statutory minimum or required statutory maximum has been 
assessed, but you can ask to arbitrate the length of time to pay the penalty. 

The FMCSA Office that issued this Notice has the right to object to the request for binding 
arbitration. If there is an objection, the FMCSA Assistant Administrator will determine whether 
to refer the matter for binding arbitration and will issue a written decision responding to the 
request. 

FMCSA's guidance on the use of binding arbitration is available on our website: 
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov. Copies may also be obtained from the Service Center. 

OPTION 3 -- REQUEST ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION 

If you dispute the violation(s) and, or penalty assessment, you must request administrative 
adjudication by serving a written reply to the Notice of Claim within 30 days of the service date 
of the Notice of Claim. The written reply must comply with the requirements of 49 CFR § 
386.14. At a minimnm the reply must: 

A. Be in writing, and clearly state the reason you are disputing each violation set forth in the 
Notice of Claim. (i.e., why you are not admitting the violations). 

B. Contain any affirmative defenses. 

C. Admit or deny each separately stated and numbered allegation of violation in the Notice 
of Claim. If you state that you have insufficient information to admit or deny any particular 
numbered allegation(s), it will be deemed a denial. Any allegations in the Notice of Claim 
not specifically denied in the reply will be deemed admitted. A general denial of the claim is 
insufficient and may result in a default being entered by the Assistant Administrator. 

D. Include a statement selecting.!!!!£ of the options for administrative adjudication available 
under 49 CFR § 386.14(d)(l)(iii). 

a Submit written evidence without a hearing; or 



3/20/2020 Gmail - Review for New Issuance of the National Board R Certificate of Authorization/Code Symbol Stamp {Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc) 

Superior Tank <superiortank2@gmail.com> 

Review for New Issuance of the National Board R Certificate of Authorization/Code 
Symbol Stamp (Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc) 
1 message 

Jflelds@nationalboard.org <JFields@nationalboard.org> 
To: superiortank2@gmail.com 

This will acknowledge receipt of your completed R application and $4,735 
payment. Please advise your AIA that your review will be scheduled for 
sometime in May 2020, and notification of May review dates will be sent 
from . ->:·-0 .,,~· · 1:-:(j::, ;,:'I:·;1:-:::-::·,:;: ;.,;_.__•~·> (please add to your address book) 
sometime during mid-March 2020. 

(Mrs.) Joyce Fields, Surveys & Reviews Coordinator 

(Embedded image moved to file: pic23281.jpg) 

The National Board of Boiler & Pressure Vessel Inspectors 
1055 Crupper Ave. 
Columbus, OH 43229 
E-Mail: j:'i ;-';r:f·:;,,~s;-lc ,~i;:::::;,,,:::· ·,. -:;r :· 

Ph: 614/431 -3235 (direct line) 
Fax: 614/847-1828 

THE 

N ATIO NAL pic23281 _jpg 
B OARD 35K 
: i ~. r : . . ; , .. · .. . : • ~ " 
~; ., ,:; • •, J. t•. '>,. .. Ir • • i I 

Tue, Mar 3, 2020 at 4:04 PM 

https://mail.google.com/mall/u/0?ik=b1 cbeb876c&view--pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f"/43A 1660178382980038388% 7Cmsg-f%3A 16601783829800... 1/1 



~~~ T HE 
t.~.•,®1 NATIONA L BOARD C: .. ,l t -

i...::_; OF" BOILER ANO PRESSURE V ESSEL INSPECTORS NB-12 Rev. 30 (6/2019) 

APPLICATION FOR THE NATIONAL BOARD "R" CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 

Application Type: [11 liJ NEW [21 D RENEWAL j Applying For: [31 Ii) "R" ONLY [4] □ "R" WITH ASME 

Company name and address listed in this section should be listed exactly as it appears in your QC Manual and 
exactly as it will appear on your Certificate of Authorization with this issuance. 

[Sal Company Name: Superior Tank and Trailer Co., Inc. 

[SbJ Division (if applicable): _N_IA ___________________________________ _ 

(61 Requested Abbreviation for Stamping (if applicable): _s_rr ______________________ _ 

(7J Physical Address 

8005 East State Road 46 
Greensburg, IN 47240 

[8] Mailing Address (if different from physical address) 

PO Box500 
Beach City, Ohio 44608 

~ [91 When shipping via courier {UPS or OHL), which address should be used? l!i) Physical Address O Mailing Address / 

[lOaJ Does this application include a location change from your previously issued Certificate? ~NO □ YES 

l10bl If YES-address on current Certificate: ------------------------------­

(11aJ Does this application include a name change from your previously issued Certificate? ~ NO □ YES 

[llbl If YES - company name on current Certificate: ____________________________ _ 

(11cJ Is this name change due to an Ownership Change? 0 YES* I!!) NO 

"'By checking the box below, the new owners agree that they will take full responsibility for all work previously performed under this "R" 
Certificate of Authorization. If the new owners do not want to take responsibility for previous work performed under this "R" Certificate, an 

'\... NB-12 form will need to be submitted to apply for a new "R" Certificate of Authorization. D Yes, we accept responsibility. 
,, 

Check All Requested Scopes: [121 ~ Repairs 
[13I Alterations 

[14! ■ Both 

[151 ~ Shop 
[161 Field 
[17} ■ Both 

[18) fiil Metallic 
[19J D •Non-Metallic 

'\ 

[20] D Design Only 

* □ Graphite □ RP 

r Authorized Inspection Agency (AIA) or Owner-User Inspection Organization (OUIO): 

[2laJ Hartford Steam Boiler f2lbJ _____ 1_sa_s___, _ __ _ 
(Effective date of AIA contract) (AIA/OUIO Name) 

\. IMPORTANT FOR NEW APPLICANTS AND AIA CHANGES: A copy of your contract cover page with your AIA must also be submitted. ~ 

Primary Contact Information: 
[2iaJ Bryon Kovalaske 

(First and Last Name) 

[23] 330. 756.2030 

ff elephone Number) 

(25] 330.756.2015 
(Fax Number) 

[22bl Vice President 
{rltle) 

[241 _s_up_e_r_io_rt_a_n_k2_@_gm_a_il._co_m __________________ _ 
(Email Address) 

c261 www.superiortankinc.com 
(Company Weh Addr~ss} 

By signing this form, you acknowledge that the information above is correct and that you have read and understand the conditions, the statement 
of due process and confidentiality and demonstration on page 2 of this application. 

2.17.20 {
281 

Bryon Kovalaske, Vice President 

Date Print name & title of company's authorized representative 

Page I of3 



rm'ik THE 
)l:3>:;!;'®j NATIONAL BOARD 
"1J!J_, OF" BOILER ANO PRESSURE VESSEL INSPECTORS NB-12 Rev. 30 (6/2019) 

Conditions 

• The Certificate and "R" Symbol Stamp shall be used only by the named company and in the manner prescribed in the National Board Inspection Code 
(NBIC} and NB-415, Accreditation of "R" Repair Organizations. The company must have all parts of the current edition of the NBIC when performing 
work under the Certificate of Authorizotian. 

• The Certificate and stamp will be surrendered should the company discontinue the above activities, at the request of the National Board or at the 
expiration of the Certificate. The company will pay any and all legal fees and National Board costs associated with the recovery of the Certificate and 
stamp. 

• The National Board member jurisdiction or the National Board may make audits or unannounced visits as deemed necessary to ensure compliance 
with the rules of the National Board. 

• For renewals, if the Certificate is issued after it expires, and no Certificate extension was issued, there will be a lapse in the organization's ability to 
perform any Repair/Alteration activity between the expiration date and issuance date. Ifthe certificate is issued more than 6 months past 
expiration, a new "R" number may be assigned. 

• Under no circumstances shall the National Board "R" Symbol Stamp be used without the acceptance of a National Board Commissioned Inspector. 

Statement of Due Process and Confidentiality 
• The Review Team's responsibility is to document any findings and report them to the National Board along with a recommendation concerning 

issuance of a Certificate of Authorization. 
• Team members are prohibited from discussing your company's proprietary information as well as the information contained in their report at any 

time, except with National Board staff or Appeals Committee members. Information obtained by the team member, staff or committee members 
will be held in strict confidence. A copy of their report will be left with the applicant upon request. 

" National Board policy provides for due process by an aggrieved party. Individuals may request information concerning this procedure by contacting 
the Appeals Committee, 1055 Crupper Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43229-1183 or fax 614.847 .1828. 

Demonstration 

" A Review Team will conduct an evaluation of the company's Quality System. The company must demonstrate sufficient implementation of the 
Quality System to provide evidence of the company's knowledge of welding, nondestructive examination, postweld heat treatment and other 
repair or alteration activities performed as applicable for the requested scope of work. 

0 The evaluation of the Quality System must include a demonstration of welding, if included within the scope of activities applied for. 

• The implementation demonstration must include any ongoing or current repair/alteration work at the time of the review, otherwise, a mock­
up, or a combination of a mock-up and non-repair/alteration work may be used. 

[29J Recommended Airport: [29aJ Name of Airport: _c_in_c_in_n_a_ti_, _o_h_io _____________________ _ 

[zgbJ City: Burlington, KY [29cJ Three Letter Airport Code: _c_v_G ________ _ 

[30aJ Do you recommend renting a car? 

llJ Yes D No (If No, please complete [30bJ) 

[311 Recommended Hotel/Motel for Review Team: 
Hampton Inn 

{Hotel/Motel Name) 

2075 US421 

!Address) 

Greensburg, IN 47240 

[30bl Alternate mode of transportation: 

812.663.5000 

(Phone) 

65 

{Miles from airport to lodging) 

56 

(Miles from lodging to shop review location) 

[321 Unacceptable dates for review: -------------------------------­

(33] Please check if any safety items below are required for the Team Leader: 

0 Safety Shoes D Safety Glasses/ D Hard Hat D Gloves D Other: 
Side Shields 

[34) Please check the days of the week that your company is open for business: 

D Sunday ii Monday Ii Tuesday iJ Wednesday liJ Thursday Ii Friday D Saturday 

Submit completed form to: 
::teoairStamo@nationalboard.org or 

The National Board 
1055 Crupper Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43229-1183 

Please Note: An incomplete/improperly completed 
I application may delay the processing of this request. 

Please be sure your form is complete before submitting. 

Page 2 of3 
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BEFORE THE 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

) 
In the Matter of: ) 

) 
The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc., )      FMCSA-2020-0140 
USDOT# 364271 ) 

) 
Respondent )      (IN-2020-0037-US1539) 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

DECLARATION OF CYNTHIA GRAY 

I, Cynthia Gray, declare as follows: 

1. I am a Safety Investigator for the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Motor

Carrier Safety Administration (“FMCSA”) assigned to the Indiana Division.  I was employed in that 

capacity in September 2014 to the present.  Since September 2018, I have had an emphasis in 

hazardous materials investigations. In this role, one of my duties is to investigate and review the 

safety practices of interstate motor carriers and drivers, and cargo tank facilities to ensure that they 

are complying with FMCSA’s regulations.  This Declaration is based on my own personal 

knowledge obtained in my official capacity as a Safety Investigator, and includes knowledge based 

on my review of records, including, but not limited to, records collected and maintained by FMCSA 

in the performance of official duties, records required to be maintained by statutes and regulations, 

records obtained from the carrier, and records obtained from other governmental entities. I have 

knowledge of the facts herein and if so called, I am competent to testify regarding the facts set forth 

in this declaration. 

2. In January 2020, I conducted a compliance review (“CR”) on Transmark Logistics

(USDOT# 333211) (“Transmark”) located in Greensburg, Indiana.  As part of that investigation, I 

reviewed a sampling of Part 180 inspections for Transmark’s cargo tanks.  I found 

documentation during that review that showed The Superior Tank & Trailer Co Inc. (“Superior 

EXHIBIT C
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Tank”) had conducted repairs on a DOT 406 cargo tank, a 2007 Tremcar, owned by Transmark. 

The documents showed Superior Tank’s address in Beach City, Ohio.   

3. I spoke to Garrett Knollman, chief executive officer of Transmark, and learned

that the repair of Transmark’s DOT 406 cargo tank that took place on or about August 9, 2019 

was performed by Superior Tank at their facility in Greensburg, Indiana, not Beach City, Ohio. 

Mr. Knollman provided the address of Superior Tank’s Indiana facility, 8005 East State Road 46, 

Greensburg, Indiana, and stated it was about a mile away from Transmark.   

4. I drove to 8005 East State Road 46, Greensburg, Indiana and found a fixed

commercial facility with Superior Tank signage and cargo tanks parked outside.  I took photos of 

the building which are attached as Exhibit C-1. 

5. A cargo tank (CT) number is assigned to facilities and/or individuals that

manufacture, assemble, inspect, test, certify or perform welded repairs on cargo tanks or a cargo 

tank motor vehicles manufactured in accordance with a DOT specification or under the terms of 

an exemption.  I searched FMCSA’s system that contains registration information for cargo tank 

facilities, Motor Carrier Management Information Systems (“MCMIS”) on January 14, 2020 and 

found only one entry for a cargo tank facility under Superior Tank.  Superior Tank was issued 

CT# 786 for their facility in Beach City, Ohio.  A copy of the MCMIS printout is attached as 

Exhibit C-2.  I also performed a Google search and determined that Superior Tank listed 

facilities in both Beach City, Ohio and Greensburg, Indiana.  A copy of the webpages 

downloaded from the website, http://www.superiortankinc.com/site/index.php/en/, are attached 

as Exhibit C-3.  FMCSA had no record of the Greensburg, Indiana location. 

5. I also searched FMCSA’s system for any documentation that Superior Tank had

submitted copies of its ASME “U” stamp and National Board “R” stamp for the relevant period 

http://www.superiortankinc.com/site/index.php/en/
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(the repairs showed August 9, 2019).  I found copies that listed Superior Tank at its Beach City, 

Ohio location as the holder of the certificates.  Copies are attached as Exhibit C-4. 

6. Due to this initial information, I scheduled a compliance review of Superior Tank

to take place at the 8005 East State Road 46, Greensburg, Indiana location.  I conducted the 

review on February 12 and 13, 2020.  A copy of compliance review report (“CR”) is attached as 

Exhibit C-5.  Consistent with the photos I had previously taken, the Greensburg, Indiana facility 

consists of a four-bay maintenance shop with attached administrative offices and a large fenced 

gravel parking lot.   

7. As part of the investigation, I interviewed vice president Bryon Kovalaske and

Inspector Chris Houpey.  Mr. Kovalaske informed me that the Greensburg, Indiana location had 

been in operation since 2012, that the location conducts external visual, internal visual, leakage, 

thickness and pressure tests on MC 300 Series and DOT 400 Series cargo tanks, conducts non-

ASME repairs, and conducts commercial motor vehicle repairs.  I confirmed during the 

investigation with Mr. Kovalaske that the Indiana facility was not registered with FMCSA.  Mr. 

Kovalaske provided documentation that two registered inspectors, Chris Houpey and Jeff 

Westerfeld had been employed by Superior Tank at the Greensburg Indiana location since 2012.  

Mr. Kovalaske stated that copies of the inspection reports are forwarded to Superior Tank’s 

Beach City, OH office so that they can generate invoices to send to customers. 

8. I also interviewed Inspector Houpey who confirmed he had been employed by

Superior Tank at the Greensburg, Indiana location since 2012 and discussed his qualifications.   

Mr. Kovalaske provided me with some duplicate documents that I found at Transmark regarding 

repairs made to a cargo tank.  The documents showed that Superior Tank, via Inspector Houpey, 

discovered a crack in the barrel of one of Transmark’s cargo tanks and made repairs on or about 

August 9, 2019, by welding the crack. Documents showing the repairs and a work order, #40770, 
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were produced.  Documentation for this repair are attached as Exhibit C-6.   I was advised that 

these documents are filled out and signed by Inspector Houpey then foreman Jeff Westerfeld 

types up the report (copies attached as Exhibit C-7), and sends it to their Beach City, OH facility 

so that an invoice can be generated and issued to the customer.  There was no evidence or 

indication that the Beach City, Ohio location had any control or oversight over Inspector 

Houpey’s repairs. 

9. Both Mr. Kovalaske and Inspector Houpey admitted that Inspector Houpey had

performed repairs for Transmark on or about August 9, 2019 out of the Greensburg, Indiana 

location.  I returned to Transmark during Superior Tank’s investigation and also obtained a 

Certificate of Compliance showing the repairs were made on a DOT 406 specification tanker.  A 

copy is attached as Exhibit C-8. 

10. I cited Superior Tank with a violation of 49 CFR § 180.413(a)(1)(i) for the

August 9, 2019 repair because it did not have a valid ASME “U” stamp or National Board “R” 

stamp during that time, only the certificates issued to the Beach City, Ohio location.  The 

certificates issued to the Beach City, Ohio location are insufficient to cover the repairs made in 

Greensburg, Indiana.  Each facility was required to have separate stamps. 

11. I recently checked MCMIS for any new CT registration information for Superior

Tank’s Greensburg, Indiana location and found CT# 14989 with application dates following the 

end of the compliance review and after FMCSA’s Indiana Division had issued the Notice of 

Claim (“NOC”) for this violation.  A copy of the MCMIS printout is attached as Exhibit C-9. 

12. The penalty of $15,690 included in the NOC was calculated utilizing FMCSA's

Uniform Fine Assessment (“UFA”).  The UFA worksheet is attached to the Regional Field 

Administrator’s Submission of Evidence Pursuant to 49 CFR § 386.16(a) and Memorandum of Law 

in Support in Exhibit A.   





Photograph1: 

Photograph of Cargo Tank Facility, Superior Tank and Trailer Company, 8005 East SR 46, Greensburg, 
Indiana 47240 

EXHBIT C-1



Photograph 2: 

Photograph of Cargo Tank Facility, Superior Tank and Trailer Company, 8005 East SR 46, Greensburg, 
Indiana 47240
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https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/PKG_CT_VIEW.PRC_CT_VIEW 1/5

Choose Subsystem

View Cargo Tank

Cargo Tank Audit Trail Correspondence History Application History Show All Data

CT Number: 786 USDOT Number: 364271
Status: ACTIVE Application Date: 12/11/2019
Facility Name (DBA):* SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER COMPANY INC

Physical Address
Street: 11415 ERIE AVE SW
City: BEACH CITY
State/Country: OHIO ZIP/Postal Code: 44608
Colonia (Mexico Only): Fax: 3307562015
Phone: 3307562030 Alternate Phone:

Mailing Address (Address of Certifying Official)
Street: PO BOX 500
City: BEACH CITY
State/Country: OHIO ZIP/Postal Code: 44608
Colonia (Mexico Only):

Functions Exemptions Vehicles

 EXTERNAL VISUAL INSPECTION MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 INTERNAL VISUAL INSPECTION MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 LEAKAGE TEST MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 PRESSURE TEST MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

EXHIBIT C-2

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_farewell_page
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/mcmisfile/mcmis_help.htm
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 THICKNESS TEST MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 LINING INSPECTION MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

Mobile Testing Information
Where do you use testing/inspection equipment? BOTH

Functions Exemptions Vehicles

 MANUFACTURE MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412

 ASSEMBLY MC306, MC307, MC312, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300, MC301,
MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 REPAIR (NON-ASME) MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 REPAIR (ASME) MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 CERTIFICATION (DESIGN CERTIFIED
ENGINEER)

MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412, MC300,
MC301, MC302, MC303, MC304, MC305, MC310, MC311

 COMPONENT MANUFACTURE

Processing Agent
Name: BRYON KOVALASKE
Street: 11415 ERIE AVE SW
City: BEACH CITY
State/Country: OHIO ZIP/Postal Code: 44608

Responsible Person (Facility Location)
Title: MR. Position:
First Name: BRYON Last Name: KOVALASKE
Phone: 3307562030 Fax: 3307562015
Email: SUPERIORTANK2@GMAIL.COM

Design Certified Engineers/Registered Inspectors
Name: CHRIS PEARCH Type: REGISTERED INSPECTOR
Name: CHUCK WENGER Type: REGISTERED INSPECTOR
Name: JAMES CUNNINGHAM Type: REGISTERED INSPECTOR
Name: JEFF WESTERFIELD Type: REGISTERED INSPECTOR
Name: JOE VALDINGER Type: REGISTERED INSPECTOR
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Name: TIM KOVALASKE Type: REGISTERED INSPECTOR

Non-Employee Design Certified Engineers/Registered Inspectors
CT Number* Type* Company Name

16 DCE ENTRANS INTERNATIONAL LLC DBA HEIL TRAILER INTERNATIONAL DBA POLAR TANK TRAILER
25 DCE STAINLESS TANK & EQUIPMENT CO LLC

193 REGISTERED
INSPECTOR BRENNER TANK SERVICES LLC DBA BRENNER TANK MAUSTON

193 DCE BRENNER TANK SERVICES LLC DBA BRENNER TANK MAUSTON

Stamp
Stamp Type Certification# Authorization Date Expiration Date

U 24514 10/25/2016 12/18/2019
R 3022 11/12/2016 12/18/2019

Certifying Official
Certifying Name: BRYON KOVALASKE
Certifying Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Email: SUPERIORTANK2@GMAIL.COM

Audit Trail
Element Date User Before After Reason

PROCESSING
AGENT ADDRESS 12/11/2019 MCMIS_PUBLIC , 11415 ERIE AVE SW, BEACH CITY, OH

44608
COMPANY
CHANGE

PROCESSING
AGENT NAME 12/11/2019 MCMIS_PUBLIC BRYON KOVALASKE COMPANY

CHANGE

EMAIL 11/15/2019 PHIPPS,
ASHLEY SUPERIORTANK2@GMAIL.COM COMPANY

CHANGE
RESPONSIBLE
PERSON NAME 11/15/2019 PHIPPS,

ASHLEY BRYON M.; KOVALASKE BRYON; KOVALASKE COMPANY
CHANGE

STATUS CODE 02/05/2019
TAMBO-
GONZALES,
DORA

ACTIVE INACTIVE

STATUS CODE 01/15/2014 RACH,
SUZANNA ACTIVE INACTIVE

FAX 04/05/2004 NAI, NONG
ROATH 3307562015

RESPONSIBLE
PERSON FAX 04/05/2004 KASEY,

MONICA 3307562015
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PHYSICAL
ADDRESS

04/05/2004 KASEY,
MONICA

PO BOX 500; BEACH CITY; OH; 44608;
151

11415 ERIE AVE SW; BEACH CITY; OH;
44608; 151

Correspondence History

Correspondence Type Date Officer In
Charge Generate Letter Flag Error Desc

CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 11/18/2019 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 12/07/2016 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 01/27/2014 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 04/09/2013 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 12/20/2010 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 08/27/2009 39 Y
CARGO TANK PIN REQUEST LETTER 05/31/2007 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 09/16/2005 39 Y
CARGO TANK PIN REQUEST LETTER 08/09/2005 39 Y
CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 04/06/2004 39 Y
CARGO TANK CONVERSION LETTER 10/30/2003 39 Y

Application History
Date Added Added By Received Date Status Code Status Date Reason for Change

12/11/2019 MCMIS_PUBLIC 12/11/2019 PENDING 12/11/2019 COMPANY CHANGE
11/15/2019 PHIPPS, ASHLEY 10/31/2019 ACCEPTED 11/15/2019 COMPANY CHANGE
11/14/2016 MCMIS_PUBLIC 11/14/2016 ACCEPTED 12/06/2016 COMPANY CHANGE
01/24/2014 RACH, SUZANNA 01/24/2014 ACCEPTED 01/24/2014 LETTER
04/08/2013 MCMIS_PUBLIC 04/08/2013 ACCEPTED 04/08/2013 COMPANY CHANGE
12/14/2010 MCMIS_PUBLIC 12/14/2010 ACCEPTED 12/17/2010 COMPANY CHANGE
08/14/2009 MCMIS_PUBLIC 08/14/2009 ACCEPTED 08/26/2009 COMPANY CHANGE
09/15/2005 EPPS, LOVELY 09/15/2005 ACCEPTED 09/15/2005 RETURNED MAIL
09/15/2005 EPPS, LOVELY 09/15/2005 ACCEPTED 09/15/2005 CORRECTION
08/17/2005 MCMIS_PUBLIC 08/17/2005 ACCEPTED 09/15/2005 COMPANY CHANGE
04/05/2004 NAI, NONG ROATH 01/24/2002 ACCEPTED 04/05/2004 CORRECTION
04/05/2004 KASEY, MONICA 01/24/2002 ACCEPTED 04/05/2004 LETTER

Return to CT Search Return to CT Facilities

Options for this Company



1/14/2020 View Cargo Tank

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/PKG_CT_VIEW.PRC_CT_VIEW 5/5

January 14, 2020

Add Cargo Tank | Cargo Tank Search | Company Information | Crash | Inspection | MCS150/150B/150C Add | Monitoring | Reports |
Review | Review Cargo Tank | Safety Audit | Verify PHMSA HM Reg

FMCSA Home | Feedback | Privacy Policy | USA.gov | Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) | Accessibility | OIG Hotline | Web Policies and Important Links | Plug-
ins

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590 - 1-800-832-5660 - TTY: 1-800-877-8339 - Field Office Contacts

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=ct_reg
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=ct_search
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=registration
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_crash_gui.prc_crash_selections
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_insp_gui_main.prc_insp_selections
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=registration_add
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=monitoring
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=reports
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=review
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=ct_rev
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=safety_audit
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=hm_match_stat
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/feedback.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/Online-Privacy-Policy.aspx
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/redirect.aspx?page=http://www.usa.gov/
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/foia/foia.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/508disclaimer.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/redirect.aspx?page=http://www.oig.dot.gov/Hotline
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/about/WebPoliciesAndImportantLinks.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/plugins.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/about/contact/offices/displayfieldroster.asp
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fClassifieds for Sale

Select Your Language

Select Language 1:::]
Powered by Goge Translate

Select Language i]
Recently Added Tanks

We have been in the tank trailer business for over 25 years, selling,
leasing, manufacwring, and repairing tank trailers. In addition to our
acres of tanks trailers,we also have repair facilities on site, in Ohio and
Indiana.
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Larry Heger

812-222-2301

Cell 812-593-0616

Copyright © 2020 Superior Tank Inc.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

US DOT #

364271
Legal: THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

Operating (DBA):

MC/MX #: Federal Tax ID:  (EIN)

Review Type: CTFR

Scope: Principal Office

Operation Types Interstate Intrastate
Non-HM
N/A

N/A

N/A

CT

Carrier:
Shipper:

Cargo Tank:

Business: Corporation
Gross Revenue: for year ending:$980,698.00 9/30/2019

Location of Review/Audit: Company facility in the U. S. Territory:

Company Physical Address:

Phone numbers:  (1) 800- 826-5377
E-Mail Address: superiortank2@gmail.com

(2)3307562030 Fax 3307562015

Bryon KovalaskeContact Name:

11415 ERIE AVE SW
BEACH CITY, OH 44608-0500     

Company Mailing Address:

11415 ERIE AVE SW
BEACH CITY, OH 44608-0500     

Facility - Physical Address:

Phone numbers:  (1) 812-222-2301
E-Mail Address: superiortank2@gmail.com

(2) Fax

Bryon KovalaskeContact Name:

8005 East St Rd 46
Greensburg, IN 47240     

CT #: Effective Date:0000

Facility - Mailing Address:

8005 East St Rd 46
Greensburg, IN 47240     

Does carrier transport placardable quantities of HM?

Is an HM Permit required? N/A

Person(s) Interviewed
Title:Bryon Kovalaske Vice PresidentName:

Name: Title:

Questions about this report or the Federal Motor Carrier Safety or Hazardous Materials regulations 
may be addressed to the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration at:

575 N Pennsylvania St, Rm 261
Indianapolis,  IN  46204-1520
Phone: (317)226-7474       Fax:(317)226-5657

This report will be used to assess your safety compliance.

2/14/2020 2:57:35 PM Capri 6.9.1.3Page 1 of 2
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Part A - Cargo Tank Information

THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

CT #: 0000

Review Date:

02/13/2020

Tank Type Mfg Assembly Repair Inspection Tank Type Mfg Assembly Repair Inspection
MC306 ü ü MC307 ü ü
MC312 ü ü MC330 ü
MC331 ü DOT406 ü ü
DOT407 ü ü DOT412 ü ü
MC300 ü ü MC301 ü ü
MC302 ü ü MC303 ü ü
MC304 ü ü MC305 ü ü
MC310 ü ü MC311 ü ü
Exemption

Engineering Analysis Done? No

FHWA Engineer:

Agency: Phone:

E-mail:

Person Responsible for Cargo Tank Compliance Title
Brian Kovalaske Vice President

Facility Type Inspesction Types Mfg/Assembly Types
Repair
Inspection/Test

S
L

2/14/2020 2:57:35 PM Capri 6.9.1.3Page 1 of 1
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THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

Review Date:

02/13/2020

Part B Violations 

1
FEDERAL Discovered

1
Checked

1

Drivers/Vehicles
In Violation    Checked

Failing to properly register before engaging in the manufacture, assembly, certification, inspection or repair of a specification
cargo tank or cargo tank motor vehicle.   

Date of inspection: 8/9/2019
Cargo Tank Specification: DOT 406
Cargo Tank Serial Number: 
Cago Tank Unit Number: 232

Facility performed Part 180 tests on DOT specification tank without being registered.

Example

Description

Primary: 107.502(b)

2
FEDERAL Discovered

1
Checked

2

Drivers/Vehicles
In Violation    Checked

1 2

Failing to retrain hazardous material employees every three years. 

Employee: Chris Houpey
Date of Hire: October 1, 2012
HM Function: Registered Inspector

Failure to retrain Hazardous Materials General Awareness

Example

Description

Primary: 172.704(c)(2)

3
FEDERAL Discovered

1
Checked

1

Drivers/Vehicles
In Violation    Checked

1 1

Performing a repair, modification, stretching or rebarrelling of a non-ASME cargo tank without holding a valid ASME U Stamp
or National Board R Stamp.

Date of Repair: 8/9/2019
Specification Cargo Tank: DOT 406
Type of repair: Welded on cargo tank wall to repair crack in barrel of cargo tank.
Repair performed by RI Chris Houpey

Example

Description

Primary: 180.413(a)(1)(i)

4
FEDERAL Discovered

30
Checked

30

Drivers/Vehicles
In Violation    Checked

30 30

Failing to include the information required by 180.417(b)(1) or 180.417(b)(2) of this section on the test and inspection reports
as required.

Cargo Tank Spec: DOT 406
Test Date: 8/9/2019

Inspection forms do not contain "continuing qualification statement" 

Example

Description

Primary: 180.417(b)
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THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

            

Review Date:

02/13/2020

Part B Violations 

Safety Fitness Rating Information:
Total Miles Operated  
Recordable Accidents

0
0

OOS Vehicle (CR):
Number of Vehicle Inspected (CR):

OOS Vehicle (MCMIS):
Number of Vehicles Inspected (MCMIS):

0
0
0
0

This Review is not Rated.

Your proposed safety rating is :
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THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

            

Review Date:

02/13/2020

Part B Requirements and/or Recommendations 

•

Understand Why Compliance Saves Time and Money: Compliance with FMCSRs will not only save lives,
but also saves your business time and money. Tracking how much your business spends on non-compliance
activities can help you understand the many benefits of compliance to your business and why safety is good
business.

• Document and Follow Through on Action Plans: Document and follow through on action plans to ensure
the actions you are taking are creating improvement in safety management and compliance.

• NOTICE:  A pattern and/or repeated violations of the same or related acute or critical regulations
(violations of the same Part in Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations) will cause the maximum penalties allowed by
law to be assessed under Section 222 of the Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999 (MCSIA).  A pattern of
violations means two or more violations of acute and/or critical regulations in three or more Parts of Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations discovered during any eligible investigation.  Repeated violations means violation(s) of an acute
regulation of the same Part of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations discovered in an investigation after one or more
closed enforcement actions within a six year period and/or violation(s) of a critical regulation in the same Part of Title
49, Code of Federal Regulations discovered in an investigation after two or more closed enforcement actions within a
six year period.

• • PLEASE NOTE:  The violations discovered during this compliance review may affect the civil
penalty proposed in any subsequent Notice of Claim.  In addition, your history of prior violations of the Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Regulations, Federal Hazardous Material Regulations or the Federal Motor Carrier Commercial
Regulations may also affect the civil penalty proposed in any subsequent Notice of Claim.  Receipt of this report
acknowledges your understanding that the violations discovered by the FMCSA during this review may be used to
calculate any civil penalty proposed as a result of this review.  
 
Attached to this report is Table 1, which identifies all the documented violations which were discovered during the
course of this review.

.1

Before conducting cargo tank tests, inspections, repairs, assembly or manufacturing, ensure that the facility is
registered as specified in 107.503(c).

Repairs must be performed by a  facility that holds a valid National Board Certificate of Authorization (R stamp)

.2

This is a CTFR only and no safety rating will be assigned. The HM Regulations are available on-line at
www.phmsa.dot.gov. Be sure to renew your CT Registration prior to the expiration date.

.3

Ensure that each record of a test or inspection contains all required information prescribed in 180.417(b)..4

Ensure that you maintain a copy of the registration letter submitted to obtain your CT number..5

Go to https:.//hazmatonline.phmsa.gov for free training DVDs and other HM information..6

CT Facility is to ensure hazardous materials training of new and existing hazmat employees is kept current including
function-specific training, general hazardous materials training and security awareness for individuals involved in
qualfication of DOT specification cargo tank motor vehicles. 

Hazardous Materials training documentation is to include: The hazmat employee's name; the most recent training
completion date; a description, copy or the location of the training materials; the name and address of the person
providing the training; and employer certification that the hazmat employee has been trained and tested.

.7

180.407(g)(1)(iv):

TABLE 1 TO PARAGRAPH (g)(1)(iv) 
Specification Test pressure

.8
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THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

Review Date:

02/13/2020

Part B Requirements and/or Recommendations 

MC 300, 301, 302, 303, 305, 306

The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, or 1.5 times
the MAWP, whichever is greater.
MC 304, 307 The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, 275.8 kPa (40 psig) or 1.5 times the
design pressure, whichever is greater.
MC 310, 311, 312 The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, 20.7 kPa (3 psig) or 1.5 times the
design pressure, whichever is greater.
MC 330, 331 The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, 1.5 times either the MAWP or the
re-rated pressure, whichever is applicable.
MC 338The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, 1.25 times either the MAWP or the re-rated
pressure, whichever is applicable.
DOT 406 The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, 34.5 kPa (5 psig) or 1.5 times the MAWP,
whichever is greater.
DOT 407 The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, 275.8 kPa (40 psig) or 1.5 times the MAWP,
whichever is greater.
DOT 412 The test pressure on the name plate or specification plate, or 1.5 times the MAWP whichever is greater.

PHMSA HM Training Modules are available at: https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/training/hazmat/training-modules.9

See PHMSA Interpretation 18-0060 for information regarding improper lap patches.This interpretation provides
guidance when an inspection facility or owner or a cargo tank comes across a cargo tank with a lap patch repair. 

.10
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THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

            

Review Date:

02/13/2020

TABLE OF VIOLATIONS

Section # Identifying Information Violation Date
180.413(a)(1)(i) Unit 232-Chris Houpey 8/9/2019
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Review Date:

02/13/2020

THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

Part C

Reason for Review:
Planned Action:

Parts Reviewed Certification:
325 382 383 387 390 391 392 393 395 396 397 398 399 171 172 173 177

Prior Reviews Prior Prosecutions

ü

Other
Prosecution

CT Facility
IN-2020-0037-US1539

10/28/1998
8/27/1996
10/18/1989

12/9/1996

Unsat/Unfit Information
Is the motor carrier of passengers subject to the safety fitness
procedures contained in 49 CFR part 385 subpart A, AND does it
transport passengers in a commercial motor vehicle?
Does carrier transport placardable quantities of  hazardous materials?
Unsat/Unfit rule: Not Applicable

178 180
ü ü

Remarks:
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT RECEIVED BY:

Name: Bryon Kovalaske
Title: Vice President
CTFR Name: Superior Tank & Trailer Co., Inc.
Date: 2/13/2020
Telephone Number: 812-222-2301

REASON FOR INVESTIGATION:

A cargo tank facility review was assigned as FMCSA’s HM Program Goals and Initiatives. Additionally, during the review of
a carrier, it was discovered the cargo tank facility being used by the carrier did not have a Cargo Tank Facility Number and
was not registered with FMCSA.

FACILITY OPERATION DESCRIPTION:  

Superior Tank & Trailer Company is a fixed cargo tank facility located at 8005 East State Road 46, Greensburg, Indiana
47240. Information regarding the type of inspections and repairs conducted by the company was derived from an interview
with the company’s Vice President, Bryon Kovalaske. Superior Tank conducts external visual, internal visual, leakage,
thickness and pressure tests on MC 300 Series and DOT 400 Series cargo tanks. The company also conducts non-ASME
repairs. The company is not registered with FMCSA to conduct Part 180 inspections or repairs. In addition to Part 180
inspections and repairs, the company also performs maintenance and repairs on commercial motor vehicles. Their parent
company is located at 11415 Erie Avenue SW, Beach City, Ohio. Their parent company, aka The Superior Tank & Trailer
Company Inc., has a CT number 768 and has been in business for over 25 years. The Beach City, Ohio facility currently
holds an R stamp, last renewed 12/18/2019, expiring on 12/18/2022. Both fixed facilities are advertised on Superior Tank’s
website superiortankinc.com. 

Superior Tank’s Indiana facility has been in operation since 2012. The company is registered on the Indiana Secretary of
State business website as a corporation. Thomas Burkey is the President; Bryon Kovalaske is the Vice President. The
facility consists of a four-bay maintenance shop with attached administrative offices and a large fenced gravel parking lot.
Part 180 inspection records completed are kept at Greensburg, Indiana. Copies of the inspection reports are forwarded to
their office in Beach City, OH where invoices are generated and sent to customers. Gross revenue for the company

Vice President
Corporate Contact: Bryon Kovalaske
Corporate Contact Title: 

Special Study Information:
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Review Date:

02/13/2020

THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

Part C

reported by Mr. Kovalaske for fiscal year ending 9/30/2019 was $980,698. 

Superior Tank & Trailer has two Registered Inspectors, Jeff Westerfeld and Chris Houpey. Both were hired in 2012 at the
inception of the Indiana location. In addition to the Registered Inspector duties, both are welders. They also employ two
general maintenance mechanics.

PRE-INVESTIGATION:

On Friday February 7, 2020, the facility was contacted and an appointment was set up for the review for Wednesday,
February 12, 2020. A questionnaire was emailed to the carrier requesting company information, revenue, corporation
documents, copies of all Part 180 inspections for the past 365 days, a list of all motor carriers in which they inspect cargo
tanks, list of all employees including registered inspectors and qualifications and hazardous materials training for their
employees. It was also requested that a DOT specification cargo tank be made available to observe their registered
inspector conduct an external visual and pressure retest during the review. 

INVESTIGATION:

Present throughout the investigation was the company Vice President, Bryon Kovalaske. He provided all documents
requested. The company had available a DOT 407 specification cargo tank for the Registered Inspector (RI) to
demonstrate Part 180 inspections. During the opening interview, I confirmed that the Indiana facility was not registered with
FMCSA. Mr. Kovalaske stated he was not aware they needed an additional CT number for the Indiana facility and they had
been using their CT number from the Beach City, OH facility. 

TESTS/INSPECTIONS:

As part of the investigation, I requested a DOT specification cargo tank to be available to observe Part 180 testing. The
company provided a DOT 407 cargo tank. Registered Inspector Chris Houpey demonstrated parts of the tank
testing/inspection process including bench testing of the tank’s pressure relief device. RI Houpey used a checklist while
demonstrating the test/inspection. Documents were also displayed in the area the RI used to bench test the PRD for
reference. RI Houpey was able to properly demonstrate the testing/inspection process. No violations of the actual tank
testing process were discovered. 

I reviewed the testing equipment used by the company. A Cygnus thickness tester with appropriate calibration coupons for
each metal tested was produced. The company uses digital gauges for bench testing pressure relief devices. The facility
had adequate parts for repairs on hand. 

RI QUALIFICATIONS/TRAINING:

The company employs two Registered Inspectors. Chris Houpey was hired in October 2012. Jeff Westerfeld was hired May
2012. Mr. Kovalaske provided documentation of qualifications for each RI. Both were qualified by possessing a High School
Diploma and at least three (3) years of experience conducting Part 180 inspections. I requested HM training records for
RI’s Westerfeld and Houpey. Recurring general hazardous materials awareness training and security awareness training
was provided for Westerfeld (2018). The company could not provide recurring general awareness/familiarization training for
RI Houpey. Function specific training was provided and consisted of NTTC Part 180 inspection training in May 2019.

REPORT FORMS:

Superior Tank conducted approximately two hundred (200) tank tests/inspections in the previous twelve months. The
sample size for reviewing Part 180 inspection reports was thirty (30).  I reviewed six (6) pressure tests, six (6) external
visual tests, six (6) internal visual tests, six (6) leakage tests and six (6) thickness tests on the following cargo tanks: 

1. Unit 1117, 2004 Bulk, VIN#007101 DOT 407
2. Unit 2209, 1993 Beal, VIN#1032, MC307
3. Unit 232, 2007 Tremcar, VIN#0232, DOT 406
4. Unit 5009, 2014 Heil, VIN#50188, DOT 407
5. Unit 9127, 1998 Polar, VIN#9127, MC307

Inspection report forms did not contain a continuing qualification statement. The forms only indicated “returned to service”.
All other required items were on the forms. A review of the test reports indicated the carrier was properly conducting the
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Review Date:

02/13/2020

THE SUPERIOR TANK & TRAILER CO INC

U.S. DOT #: 364271

Part C

Part 180 tests. 

REPAIRS/MANUFACTURING/ASSEMBLY:

In January 2020, a Compliance Review was conducted on the carrier Transmark, USDOT 333211. During the CR, it was
discovered that Superior Tank had conducted repairs on a DOT 406 cargo tank, a 2007 Tremcar,
VIN# , owned by Transmark. Superior had repaired a crack in the barrel of the cargo tank by welding.
During the facility review of Superior Tank, as part of the sampling, I pulled the Part 180 inspection reports for this particular
cargo tank. The reports indicated the inspector, Chris Houpey, discovered a crack in the barrel. The notes on the report
state he made repairs by welding the crack. A work order, #40770, was produced for the repairs. I interviewed RI Houpey
and confirmed that he made the weld repairs on the cargo tank. I also asked Mr. Houpey about his welding qualifications.
He stated he learned how to weld in shop class during high school and has been welding for approximately twelve (12)
years. 

Mr. Kovalaske stated the Indiana facility did not have a separate R-stamp. He stated they used their R-stamp that was
issued to the Beach City, Ohio location and that it covered field locations.  I called the National Board of Boiler & Pressure
Vessel Inspectors, I spoke with Terrance Hellman on 2/12/2020 regarding the use of the R-stamp at their Indiana location.
Mr. Hellman stated that the R-stamp was good only for the Beach City, Ohio location and field locations. He further stated
that field locations were defined by NBIC as a temporary location and that to conduct repairs using the Beach City, Ohio
facility’s R-stamp they would be required to use all approved equipment and personnel from the Beach City, Ohio facility at
the field location. The violation for performing a repair on a non-ASME cargo tank without holding a valid ASME U Stamp or
National Board R Stamp was noted in Part B. 

I requested from Mr. Kovalaske, any welder performance qualification documentation for RI Houpey or RI Jeff Westerfeld.
Mr. Kovalaske provided WPQ documentation for their welders in Beach City, Ohio, but did not produce any for the welders
at the Indiana location. A welders continuity log was produced for RI Jeff Westerfeld but not RI Houpey. I also requested to
see any Quality Control Manuals or weld procedures. Mr. Kovalaske stated they do not have any manuals at the Indiana
facility. 

FOLLOW-ON ACTION:

Enforcement action is planned for Part 180. 413 performing repairs on a non-ASME specification cargo tank without an
R-stamp. Case No. IN-2020-0037-US1539. A recall letter regarding the undocumented repair conducted on the DOT 406
cargo tank owned by Transmark will also be sent to Transmark from the Indiana Division Administrator..

DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO FACILITY:

Present during closeout was Bryon Kovalaske. A copy of the compliance review Part A, Part B violations and
Recommendations was provided. An electronic copy of the review was also emailed to the company.

Upload Authorized:         Yes No

Authorized by: Date:

Uploaded: Yes No          Failure Code:

Verified by: Date:
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SUPERIOR i:.Lvic & ThIJLER INC WORK ORDER DETAILS
P0 BOX 500

11415 ERJII'I fE. SW

' '' W0040770
08/06/19

BE1CH CITI 01144608-0501) 09/11/19

PHONE (1I --"c6-.2oo

(331))-'5i5'-2015

TRANSMARK LOGISTICS, LLC
1780 S. CO. RD. 850 E.
GREENSBURG IN 47240

Garrett Knoilman
Ph: 812.6639400 Fax: 812,663.9428

1/4" ALUM SHEET 1/4' ALUM SHEET 3003-H14, 5'XIO (2PCS5"X 0.48 SF 11.3875 5.46

7')

ALUMR1VET 3/16 ALUM POP RIVET 7.00 EA 0.0375 0.26

LABOR LABOR 21.80 HR 75.0000 1635.00

TECHNICIAN NOTES* PO# Dennis

2007 Tremcar, 9000 gallon. Unit#232, VIN#. .0232,

406, alum

1) Check unit with safety meter,

2) Perform internal visual inspeciton.

3) Repair cracks on rear baffle bottom plates as
needed.
4) Perform external visual inspection.
5) Remove flashing and airlines.
6) Open (1) jacket sheet to access crack.
7) Weld crack and close jacket sheet.
8) Reinstall flashing and airlines.
9) Gauge U-C plate, remove, inspect and reinstall.
10) Remove vent, bench test and reinstall for tank
leak test.
11) Perform pneumatic pressure and leak tests.

12) Perform EPA method 27 vapor test.
13) Perform 49CFR inspection.

14) Install test dates and supply test papers.

SF

Total Parts 5.7

Labor 1635.0

Misc 0.00

Delivery/Freight 0.0

Tax

1
'

¯

TBD

'

,,.,

1 .

EXHIBIT C-6
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RECEI'ED 05/14/2018 0&18

UPIOR PA al/83

DOT M4NbATORY ITEMS INDICATED WITH M' OW CpiECKUWrCHECK ONE OP. MORE O?ThREE QOWMNS FOR EACH ITEM ON

CHEC1CLIST. ADDITiONAL $M2Ers IF NECESSARY.

1. Dais plota: Tonic attucbmen1 unMoS tegi1a. no COff0$lei.

2M. Shell end heads: Condition etlds- do .gouaa- corrosion orabtasion need for
LTTatln.

3. OuterJket, Condition ot aaohment- denis - rpos .oe9es.
loaso eheele -oroolo nd distortion - overII condition. I

4M. Upper Coupler Aaacmbty Condition of Olete - cotrolen - deforastlOn lbdeaIthfl . bolt
ththess- 9littlos - IcMplt wear and deometton (dros & service plate if
necaasaw. (Make notetlon In rtmsilc5 en lfUt wh;ol plots).

5. Ufdn5 Gear vaaion and rest- osadktod ofwalda - botttIhbiess -gearoperation.

6. Vole areas: Signs rroslun -llWrigs arid drains unplugged and openable.

7. Ptacoid Holders Moaitreent eflsnk of clipe and hinges I

a. Peow Lip to company standard.

SM. Bolted Attachments: Piping brackom nnd suppons - valve melallaliona -ie operator
instelladen - dust nap retainers -all tank-to.ftamn and/or underaorrlage altadvoerito.

10. 11058 Tubea - troughs - or racks: Condition of tube - end coim and lateios . tiedowna

tIM. Plng sed tuasorrd adap mntc-1oulcoga-hwdIes ançl levOr cables or
airlines -shearSedions - dust caps ¯ all gaskets crO-rine tubi4eatien pOint

12M, Internal Valve 0porat1on Three means f*autn (n maLremote 5nd lfcrmel} ttinctlon
ydmulic leaks- cable adjustment. conjinn of cable and puIlerj -Iti.

lubncation

13. Pumps: Cleanliness. drivesheft allgnntent- condition of bearings, seals orid peakhig.
clean and srv2o by-pu* vIvsa ¯ shall guwda. mountb bolts. Iubr1nt points.

14. Product Hose; CodkJon ofoovars. roonlent damage- condition ocOupBuig -

flt -and otherherdairo end goakats.

REPAIRO SE
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1DOTMG 4b6 CHEOKUsTJiNSEC11ON RF(CUSTOMER
"

-

j
-

UN 2fl
15. .eders: atwa!ks d Ptetfoms Attechnwnt to thnlc - *Ightneo of bo1tt - defoonatien

ofwuce - gund cearanc& X
- _______

______

1$ StetloGrowiding Ccnnoions Pzoont ond tlt. WA
_______

______

17. Oauglng Dovlecr (I? epplt O)uniQn htck. IA
________

12fL Manhole Asectnbly Ama (For octi oompsnment) EAdenu of leakaae -v'arpago -

and tmp2 damage to demo covei -weld color- kets1 euVt805e-
0t1um protection atiucture - oterntng dng - and efl woide -CondThon ofdome

qasketo -Vldence of tculaUn - condItion ef letcheO- hinpec - all boiled
drains and hoese. x -

_______

18fJt Preoeurc Relief Dovtcco VorI1 afl yenta pmnt-rifyventhig eqUelOfQrt8Ik.
madulngs on yenta - thank under- dome for prudu uonulaUon visual qhockfuBlhla

and caps tin000anory mrnvc ndbevd fiat all mcloslnp yenta. C$aek all
gosketa and O-thgs invølved in lia1loi. ______

______

_______

20. Ceutien l.Obels: Che* condition and presence of alt labalo - as nosSsety.

21M. Inspect end repair as necoasaiy ofl porte anti accelsoTios for c pltonco1wlth pert305
OT4OCPR.

22At ¶ank MaTideg; Date (month and year) and seMce symbol (V eftr
corrected,

R.ARlw (UOE APPIBONAL SNEErS IF NECE$SARY}
-

SEWO 'jJ7W
4M, 9M) GEE ADDmQNAt. sHEEr.

--Pl/frej J-pevi( A'.co c*(I &cn?cI ôvoI P4an
J-&b- (4s (

-

PAGSEC X - FA1LED -

DOT NEC. 4O. CT.)7C8 QA7E /111 !NER DCI1RG. NO.

Supetior T & Tmflere.. trio.
PO0oz00

Booth City. Ohio
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05/14/2015 15:16 3S7562e15
REE1VED O/14I2O18 OS:18
SUPERIOR

PRESSURE REUEF VALVE TEST MJb INSPECTiON

TYPE OP PRESSURE RELIEF DEVICE
___________

CARGO TPNK MAWP

FPNGIBLEREUEF_________________

DISPOSITION OP THE PRESSURE REUIF DEViCE

BENCH TESTED & RDUILT TESTED &

1ST COMPT,

2ND COMPT.
3RD COMPT.
4TH COMPT.
5Th MPT.

PAGE 03/03

SET 1 DISCHARGE PRESSURE ATWHICI PRESSURE AT WHICH DEVICE
PRESSURE DEVICE OPENED Rn-SEAT

CFR 39 180A07 QPR 49180.407(d) (3)

Must open at no Ies than the Must reseetto o Iek-tgtfl
set to disc psvvo coMitbn at not less iIan 90%

idontffisd oil tho devIce & Cf the stert to dtsC0rOe
more than 110% of thesetiô praUre.

dlschgr0e ressove.

ISTOOMPI 1__st _PSI
2N000MFT ________PSI P51 _____PSI
3RD QQMPT ________Sl _______PSI _____PSI
4fl-f COMPT _________PSI ________PSI I ______PSI
SThCOMPT ______p

____

am COMPr ________P$
_____p
________Pi ______PSI

UPPER COUPR AESOMELIES INSPECIIDN (LID)

o UPPER COUPLER ASSEUBUES INSPEOliON

______VISUALLY IN I
S1..l;tEMOVED (SEPARATED FROM THE CARGO TANK FRAME) FOR EXAMINATiON -

____UNIT IS MOUNTED ON A OK CHASSIS WfTH NO U.C
_____UNIT 18 TRAII.ER EQUIPPED WITH PINTI.E HOOK EYE

SIGNATURE O1 INSPECTOR
__________________________________

_____
DEFECTS OR DAMAGED DISCOVERED i _____DEFEOrS OR bAMAGE D1SCOVERID



DOT/MG CHECKLIST/TEST REPORT DATE TO 'TP-MI.S )Mrk.FOR INTERNAL ViSUAL INSPECliON / J'.7
U1l NO. . IVEAR of.MFR. MANUFACTU R

I _______________________

1MATEF1AL
_________

MAWPIOE&IGN PRES5UR CAPACiTY TOTAL. GAU.ONS IPjSTION
ãoMPT. i.9 2. . NO

--.-.

____________

O8TAIN ABOVE INFORMATION DATA PLATE ON TANK
--

TRANSPORT SERVICE: MINIM4dMTWCKNESS:
-

f UNED
CORROSiVE TO TANK

____

SHELL J YES
DEDICATED

-
HEAD' __i¯

rpeourr'

DOT MANDATORY ITEMS INDICATED WITH T' ON CHECKLIST. GHCK ONEiOR MORE OF THREE COLUMNS FOR EACH ITEM ON CHECK

m,fl1ONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY.

ITEM NO. ACTIVITY REPAIRS US
tMPLIw NEEDED REMARKS

ALL COMPANY TANK ENTRY $AFETV PROCEDURES MW OSM REGULATION MUST eE COMPLIED WITH.

1. M) Structure: Inspect for corrosion, abrasion, dents, pitting, or fstorVOn at manh91e area,

around valve or draht sumpa and aplaeh deflectors threughout tank ¯ look also for discoloration
end bleeding - check all ttructure5 for detbrrnaticn. -

(Identify ifl REMARKS all dsnts. oouges. or etherebnomiel surfaces changes. whetherer not
repairs are required. (Ma* any areas that require UT testing and 1denti in REMARKS).

2. MJ Welds: Inspect every inch of eveiy weld in tank, making hiid contact where oSsible, ,

special attention to bulkhead and baffle welds - special attention to welds in aiea in
area above fifth wheel upper Coupler.

________

. M) Plp1n and valves, check inquiedon tl9htnnss - Inspect poppet travel and malo visual
inspection of vaIveU9hces - clear end make secure all screens- Inspect for foreign matter

in valves an aumps. .. . .

-.

4. M) Remove an quipment brought into tank, then inspect again before leaving tank.

6. M) Tank MarkIngo Date month and yr.) and service s1libcI (1) afteç all defects are corrected.
REMARKS (USE ADOmONAl. SHEETS IF NECESSARY; ) J4'Lrij 770

x

2 )øtifjt, Cet c hi4J O/t/fe*rWfi ourh?L1ilt445
¯

H
TANK DISPOSmON

-

PASSED: / FAILED:
a -

DOT REG. NO #cT.0766
& TRAILER CO.. INC OWNER RERRESENTATWE
DATE OWNER DOTREG.

Superior Tank & Trailer Co. Inc.
P0 Box 500

beach City, OH 44608.0500
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US DOT AUThORIZES PNEUMA11O TESTING AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO HYDROSTATiC TESTING
NTTC DOES NOT RECOMMEND USE OF A PNEUMATIC PROCEDURE.

DOT/MO /i cHEO1cUSTñST REPORIOA CUSTØMR r4FOR PNEUüA1fC LEAK 3OBF406 C11ON I MP
UN PO, YEAR CF MFG. MNUFACTlJl�R

32 I
TANK R1AL NO. MAi MAWP1DN FRE8URE OAPAC?! rot& $AUNONS

5 - I co 1)9,000 2)
4)BTAlNASOVE I1FORMAflON FRQMTA PLATE ON TANK.

TRANSPORT SERViCE' ThICKI'LE$$r LINED INSULATION)MINIMUMCORROSIVE TO TANK______ SHELL.___ YE. JPREeSURE PS
DEDICATED HEAD j

OCT MANDATORY TEUS INDICATED WITH 'M'ON OMECKUSt CMEGK ONE OR MORE OF THREE COLUMNS FOR EAC14
EM ON CtECKUST. ATrACH AoDmo4L SHEETG I

pp SEE

ITEM NO. ACflV1V( COMPLIES NEIED REMARKS

PROCtOURE MUST BE COMPLETED I'O* EACH COMPMtMENT.
RED FLAG ANY VENTS THAT ARENERTED. INSTJtU. PRESSURE
GAUGE AND LINE RELIEF PETCCGIC ON VAPOR RECOVER(

RETURN UNE ADAPTER.

iM. Ctooe manhole, open InmaI valUe (It appropriate)
and lnduc Wprasenre gradunily up tøtest presetuq.
does velvee-hold f0r5 minu nionilor leet ayaUeT

gaUd end petfom le*d oeoii flCCSWy.

TEST PRESSURE
______

2M. Manhole a,%a: ebeei tiller ovr-fu phgs-sofid
p!u-overSuI seneur end vent ir etiatlono (remove and
mpleeg bod t3theck toadlunloBd t).clomplng rlfl.

SM PlpIng lnCpeCtvevo azIEupnaI1 piping nonnectlono
manifold Inlets and outIet.

4M. Internal valves: open dledtargo valvee, then cleee.
diedc preseure buRup In $ping.

ilM. Dscbaree va1ves open internal eo-cb.dc leakage
pest dls,eiiorge cloe, Internal valves.

OM. Vepre.evetyeystem open a cloSe Internal valve,
chemlnC 5ystern-dieck ail fletdbfe and ilgld cnm.
ponento.zro prepeure In cystern and monitor gauge
for bulfthip. Indicating iseireqo pant lea&anload veaL

7M. Rernnte valve operators open internal valUe wIth
nOTTP& onorator. olua&wlth peralor.zem
presauTe bLalduple p1p4n menitorgauga frw pressure
buildup lirernote epreotor in not closing Internal vaivo.

Reproduotin Autharlzed Only for Manual Prchasers
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US DOT AUThORIZES PNEUMATIC TESTING AS AN ALTERNATIVE 10 I1YPROSTA11C TESTING.
N1TC DOES NOT RECOMMEND USE OF1A PNEUMATIC PROCEDURE.

Slwt Tank surfaoe and welde: chec axternal s4nfac'G and
wade iOO%-apocaI attantton to ,palrad aman and
Iownrstsucture abova 1th wboe pecoupTav
assembly.

SM. Toi* System and o acceasodsa Musthold toot
pr05sWefof5 minutes.

ThS1PRE$8U:
__

1GM. aators cpcmtiøn øftflvontn.removs red flag;.

I IM. Tank mondng: asta naren and year) un ceMse
symbol (K) after sU dofK aie comutad.

Rrnnoiks (use addMenal sheets if nenesoory): SEE WOI 10770L
iM,!I)$EEADlmoNALSHEET.

-
______

____________________

Defects round. loctton and oorredWe a}on:
_______________________________________________

Tank DTspoaWon Passed: IC Folled:
________

Superior Tanks Trailer Co.,.hic.
P.O. ox5OO

8eathcfto!ilo 448DBOOO

_______

Mq
__________

InapaefororT4tQ(nduciat Data S OwnerorRopsentatN

oo'rJwo. CT.O QOTREG.NO.
______

Repmductiot Authoiized Only for Manuat Patha8er8
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US DOT AUThORIZ8 PNEUMATIC TESTING AS AN ALTERNAT1V TO HVOROSTA11C TE$TING
NTrc DOES NOT RECOMMEND USE OF A PNEUMA11C PROCEDURE,

LEMAG TEST RgPQRT

LEAKAGE 1W PflESSURE MUSTUE NOT LESS ThAN 80% OF ThE TANK !S1GN PREOSWE QPMAWP

&AgT STOP

1STcOMPT !JIc1Am /IJOJIri_
2ND GOMPT

___________
_____________

3RDCOMFT
______________

________________ -r

4Th COM'T
_____________

_______________

THCOMPT
_____________ _______________

8Th OMPT
___________

_____________

START STOP

1STCOMT Ill/fA 1II2AJPI
2N000MPT

____________

I

$RQCOMPT
_______

________

4TH COMPT
_______________

__________________

SThCOMPT
__________

____________

LTHOOMPT
____

_____

Reproduction AUttlorlZ9d Only foi' MariuI Pmha8er8
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US DOT AUTHORI2S PNEUMATIC TESTING AS AN A TERNA11VE TO HYDROSTATIC TESTiNG.
NTIC DOES NOT RECOMMEND USE OF'A PNEUMATIC PROCEDURE.

5.2.4 PttSSUfO Retest

An edemal iusi Inspection (Sastisn 82.1) end on nternet visual lnspootlen (Sotlon 5.2.2) in seestdwlth prior Instructions

end proesdures (Section 5.0) must be accomoU&isd conrmnt with the euice retest.

Test pressum for Ufl MC 3054ijpe tanks Is 3 pelq or design prq;eure w?char i prc5ter For DOT4QG tanks, test presaltM

will be pcg or 1.5 x MAWPI wn)ohever is greater, t4otd time iianea os to whether hydrosietisor pneuntatic procedure Is

uset

All spiing-euated vents must be removed, Inspected and tested' as part of the service. For the test, veifl$ with
ratings teas than test pressure can be Inertod end left instailed, or removed 5fld openings flanged of Red
flag all inertsd vents. Operation of all vent must be restored afte test before return of tank to service.

it Itydmstatic pruaodure Is used, n'ke sure that support is provided under fifth wheel upper coupler adequate
to support waight of tank.

The mandetoty DOT requirement for hydrostaUc is as fO1IOWS

1. Tank, including domes, must be filled with water.
Z Test liquid emp0r8Wre not QVer 100 degrees F.
3. Test pressure Is specified (Table 2. SectIon 5.4 herein).
4. gauge pressure at top of tank.
& Hold tIme: 10 minutes.

. inspect for leekege bulging or other defeols.
7. A test report is required.

The mandatory DOT requirement for pneumaöa is ao follows

1. Use air or a similar gas.
2. Pressure up to one-half of test pressure, then Incresse pressure in one-tenth Increments until full test

pressure is attained.
3. Hold for five minutes.
4. Reduce pressure to MAWR.
5. MaintaIn MAWP while tank surfaces are inspected.
6. Ueeapp ,ednlethodforleakdetection, e.g., uftrasonicdetector,eoap-and-walersolutlon, etc
7. ProvIde safeguards for employees.
8. Mast report Is required.

For either procedure, a tank cannot be returned to service if it leals, falls to retain test pressure, shows
distortion, excoesive permanent expansion, or other atructual defects-until all such defects sie repaired or
connected.

Review the safety inuctions and procedures In Section 5.4, Uisr use the theckiisl/tsst reports (Figures
20 and 21) that follow for a hydrostatic teat or a pneurn tilest. Dark and legible pan and pencil entries are
acceptable. RevIew 180.411 before completing the 'lank DlsposIton" entry on test reports.

DOT authorizes either hrostatlo or pneumatic test procedure.
PNEUMATIC TEST PROCEDURE NOT RECOMMENDED BY NT1'C.

Reproduction Authorized Only for Manual Parchasevs



US DOT AUTHOIZEPNEUMATIC TESTING AS .LTERNATIVE TQ HYDROSTATIC TESTING.
NTTC tES NOT RECOMMEND US O A PNEUMATIc ROCEDURE.

DOTIMC CHECKUTES1 REPOR1DAT CUSfOMER
FOR PNEUMAT1C PRESSURE 306 INSPECTION I 1S11T/'
UNIT NO. YEA1 F MPG. MANUFACTURER

IC4P'
TANK SERIAL NO. MATERiAL. 4 MAWP/DESIGN PRESSURE

_____________________-

CAPACITY TOTAL GAU.ONS

4fft '3,3 coipt' 1) '7&
4)

-

2)

5)

3)

6)OBTAIN ABOVE INFORMATION PRM DATA PLATE ON TANK
TRANSPORT SERVICE; MINIMUM THICKNESS: lINEp

-.

IN5ULATION TEST

CORROSIVE TO TANK SHELL_____ YES PRESSURE PS
_________

DEDiCATED
-

HEAD NO
-

DOT MANDATORY ITEMS INDICATED WITH M 014 CHECKLIST. CHECK ONE OR MORE OF' ThREE COLUMNS FOR EACH

iTEM ON CHECKLIST. ATIACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY.
-

REPAIRS SEE
ITEM NO. ACTIVITY COMPLIES NEEDED REMARK3

PROCEDURE MUST BE COMPLETEOFOR EACH COMPARTMENT.
INERT AND RED FLAG ALL VENTS TFAT FUNOT1ON AT LESS
THAN TEST PRESSURE.

1M. Remove, lnspct and test all racloaing vents. R&ntaII
or replace (as flecessary) If vents era to be in place
du:tng test. Otlie,wise, blank off openIngs.

2M. Conduct simple Iow.pressure leak test (1 p&a. pneumatic)

wilh rnanhoe and all valves closed-detect and correct
all leaks.

3M. Close all vaIvesand manhole, then pressure tank up to

half of test pressure-hold and check for leaks.

4M. Pressure up to test pressure In one-tenth (at test pressure)
increments-ne ech tenth Increments Is reached, hold and
check for leaks..

SM, Pressure up to lOst pressure, hold for S mtnutas,

START TIME: /o$ai,STOP TIME: jO)WAj,, TEST PRSSURE:

SM. Relieve test preeura gradually to MAWP.hoid pres4re
at MAWP and inspect entire tank surface for leeks,
dislonlon. permnent expan&on, or any other defects.

7M. Gradually relIempressuro to 0 psig.

SM. Restore operattojt of all vents-remove red flags.

OM. Tank marking: Dote (month end year) and service
symbol (P) after all defects are corrected,

4productfon Authorized Only for Manual Perchasrs



U DOT AUTHORIZES PNEUMATIC TESTING AS AN ,8LTERNATIVE ]1O HYDROSTATIC TESTING.
NTTC DOES NOT RECOMMEND USE O A PNEUMATIO PROCEDURE.

DeetB found, ocatiop and corrective ictIon
V V

Tank Dispoaition: Passed;
__________

Failed;
- -

Superior Tank & Trailar Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 500

Beach City, OhIo 44e08.oaoo

__________ /VI7 _____________

inspe or or a onductor Date Owner or Representative

DOT REG. NO. CT-0786 DOT REQ. NO.
________

¯
Reproduction Authorized Only for Manual Perchasers



EXHIBIT C-7
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View Cargo Tank

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/PKG_CT_VIEW.PRC_CT_VIEW[5/18/2020 9:50:49 AM]

Choose Subsystem

View Cargo Tank

Cargo Tank Audit Trail Correspondence History Application History Show All Data

CT Number: 14989 USDOT Number: 3401351
Status: ACTIVE Application Date: 05/13/2020
Facility Name (DBA):* SUPERIOR TANK AND TRAILER CO INC

Physical Address
Street: 8005 E STATE ROAD 46
City: GREENSBURG
State/Country: INDIANA ZIP/Postal Code: 47240-8265
Colonia (Mexico Only): Fax: 8122222303
Phone: 8122222301 Alternate Phone:

Mailing Address (Address of Certifying Official)
Street: PO BOX 500
City: BEACH CITY
State/Country: OHIO ZIP/Postal Code: 44608-0500
Colonia (Mexico Only):

Functions Exemptions Vehicles
 EXTERNAL VISUAL INSPECTION E-SP15552 MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412

 INTERNAL VISUAL INSPECTION E-SP15552 MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412

 LEAKAGE TEST E-SP15552 MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412

 PRESSURE TEST E-SP15552 MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412

 THICKNESS TEST E-
1,6,18,2,7

EXHIBIT C-9

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_farewell_page
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/mcmisfile/mcmis_help.htm


View Cargo Tank

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/PKG_CT_VIEW.PRC_CT_VIEW[5/18/2020 9:50:49 AM]

 LINING INSPECTION E-SP15552 MC306, MC307, MC312, MC330, MC331, MC338, DOT406, DOT407, DOT412

Mobile Testing Information
Where do you use testing/inspection equipment? BOTH

Functions Exemptions Vehicles
 MANUFACTURE
 ASSEMBLY E-

10,1,5,11,

 REPAIR (NON-ASME)
 REPAIR (ASME) E-

10,1,5,11,

 CERTIFICATION (DESIGN CERTIFIED ENGINEER) E-
10,1,5,11,

 COMPONENT MANUFACTURE

Processing Agent
Name:
Street:
City:
State/Country: ZIP/Postal Code:

Responsible Person (Facility Location)
Title: SHOP TECHN Position:
First Name: JEFF Last Name: WESTERFELD
Phone: 8122222301 Fax: 8122222303
Email: SUPERIORTANK2@GMAIL.COM

Design Certified Engineers/Registered Inspectors
Name: JEFF WESTERFELD Type: DCE

Non-Employee Design Certified Engineers/Registered Inspectors
CT Number* Type* Company Name

MCMIS could not locate any Non-Employee Design Certified Engineers/Registered Inspectors for this company

Stamp



View Cargo Tank

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/PKG_CT_VIEW.PRC_CT_VIEW[5/18/2020 9:50:49 AM]

Stamp Type Certification# Authorization Date Expiration Date
R 3022 12/06/2019 12/18/2022

Certifying Official
Certifying Name: BRYON KOVALASKE
Certifying Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Email: SUPERIORTANK2@GMAIL.COM

Audit Trail
MCMIS could not locate any Audit Trails for this company

Correspondence History

Correspondence Type Date Officer In
Charge Generate Letter Flag Error Desc

CARGO TANK ACCEPT LETTER 02/28/2020 18 Y

Application History
Date Added Added By Received Date Status Code Status Date Reason for Change

05/13/2020 MCMIS_PUBLIC 05/13/2020 PENDING 05/13/2020 COMPANY CHANGE
02/27/2020 MCMIS_PUBLIC 02/27/2020 ACCEPTED 02/27/2020 COMPANY CHANGE

Options for this Company

May 18, 2020

| Cargo Tank Search | Company Information | Crash | Inspection | Letters | Monitoring | Reports | Review | Safety Audit

FMCSA Home | Feedback | Privacy Policy | USA.gov | Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) | Accessibility | OIG Hotline | Web Policies and Important Links | Plug-ins

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590 - 1-800-832-5660 - TTY: 1-800-877-8339 - Field Office Contacts

https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=ct_search
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=registration
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_crash_gui.prc_crash_selections
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_insp_gui_main.prc_insp_selections
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=letters
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=monitoring
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=reports
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=review
https://portal.fmcsa.dot.gov/mcmis_sso/compassp/pkg_mcmis_gui_common.prc_process_header_selections?pv_header_choice=safety_audit
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/feedback.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/Online-Privacy-Policy.aspx
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/redirect.aspx?page=http://www.usa.gov/
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/foia/foia.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/508disclaimer.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/redirect.aspx?page=http://www.oig.dot.gov/Hotline
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/about/WebPoliciesAndImportantLinks.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/plugins.htm
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/about/contact/offices/displayfieldroster.asp
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